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X X 30 A-410.00 DOOR TYPES, DETAILS AND DOOR SCHEDULE FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
FIRE PROTECTION
X X 31 A-420.00 CEILING DETAILS BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
01  SP-001.00 SPRINKLER LEGENDS, NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS AND DETAILS S S v airion CELING DETALLS THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
02 SP-201.00 SPRINKLER BASEMENT PART PLAN - NEW WORK ' APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
X X 3 A430.
o Fam SRRSO e o
X X 34 A-500.00 MILLWORK DETAILS AT WORKROOM 022A -
X X 35 A501.00 MILLWORK DETAILS AT WORKROOM 022A
X X 36 A-502.00 MILLWORK DETAILS AT WORKROOM 022A & DARKROOM 022 BID ISSUE
X X 37 A-503.00 MILLWORK DETAILS AT TECHROOM 0228 & FILM UNLOAD 022 C8D [—=mem
03  02.20.2024 ISSUED FOR BID
02 12042023 ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL
01  07.20.2023 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
NO DATE DESCRIPTION
ISSUES
SCALE: ASNOTED | PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023
DRAWING TITLE:
DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 01 OF 37
]

Copyright © Lewandowska Architect PLLC



2/5/2024 8:35 PM SAVE DATE: 2/5/2024 8:28 PM

PLOT DATE:

ABBREVIATIONS

ARCHITECTURAL MATERIALS SYMBOLS

ARCHITECTURAL
& AND

@ AT

(%) DIAMETER

CL CENTER LINE

PL PROPERTY LINE

AC. AIR CONDITIONED

ACOUS  ACOUSTICAL

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ADJ ADJUSTABLE

AGGLOM. AGGLOMERATE

AF.C. AUTOMATIC FIRE CONTROL
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM.  ALUMINUM

ANOD.  ANODIZED

ARCH.  ARCHITECTURAL/ARCHITECT
ASST.  ASSISTANCE

ATOS.  ABOVE TOP OF SLAB

AV AUDIO VISUAL (EQUIPMENT)
AVIS. AUDIO VISUAL INFORMATION
SYSTEM

AWP ACOUSTICAL WALL PANEL
BD. BOARD

BET. BETWEEN

BIT. BITUMINOUS

BLDG.  BUILDING

BM. BEAM

B.O. BOTTOM OF

BOT. BOTTOM

BR. BULLET RESISTANT

BRKT.  BRACKET

BSMT.  BASEMENT

CAB. CABINET

CCTV CLOSE CIRCUIT TELEVISION
C.JT. CONTROL JOINT

CL. CLOSET

CLG. CEILING

CMU.  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL. COLUMN

COMM.  COMMUNICATIONS

CONC.  CONCRETE

CONSTR. CONSTRUCTION

CONT.  CONTINUOUS

CORR.  CORRIDOR

CR. CEILING REGISTER

C.W. COLD WATER

DEMO.  DEMOLITION/DEMOLISH
DEPT.  DEPARTMENT

DIA. DIAMETER

DIAG. DIAGONAL

DIM. DIMENSION

DISP. DISPENSER

DN. DOWN

DR. DOOR

DET. DETAIL

DWG. DRAWING

EJ. EXPANSION JOINT

EA EACH

EDR ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION
ROOM

EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION &
FINISH SYSTEM

ELEC.  ELECTRICAL

ELEV. ELEVATOR

EMS. ELECTRONIC MESSAGE SIGN
EQ. EQUAL

EQUIP.  EQUIPMENT

EPDM  ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE
MONOMETER

ESC. ESCALATOR

ETC. ETCETERA

EXIST.  EXISTING

EXP. EXPANSION

EXP. EXPOSED

EXT. EXTERIOR

FACP. FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
F.D. FLOOR DRAIN

FE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIN. FINISH

FIXT. FIXTURE

FL. FLOOR

F.P. FIRE PROOF

FR. FIRE RATING/FIRE RATED
FT. FOOT (FEET)

FTG. FOOTING

FURR.  FURRING

GA. GAUGE

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GCT GLAZED CERAMIC TILE (WALL)
GL. GLASS/GLAZING

GR. GUARDRAIL

GYP. GYPSUM

GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD
HDWR.  HARDWARE

HT. HEIGHT

HT. HIGH

HTG. HEATING

H.M. HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ.  HORIZONTAL

H.P. HIGH POINT

HV.AC. HEATING VENTILATING & AR
CONDITIONING

H.V. HEATING, VENTILATING UNIT
HR. HOUR/HANDRAIL
HWH.  HOT WATER HEATER
IN. INCH

INSUL.  INSULATION

INT. INTERIOR

J.C. JANITOR CLOSET

JT. JOINT

L LONG

LAM. LAMINATED

LH. LEFT HAND

LONG.  LONGITUDINAL

LP. LOW POINT

LTG. LIGHTING

LVL. LEVEL

LVR. LOUVER

MAX. MAXIMUM

MCT METAL CEILING TILE
MECH.  MECHANICAL

MEMBR. MEMBRANE

MGR.  MANAGER

MIN. MINIMUM

MISC.  MISCELLANEOUS

M.O. MASONRY OPENING
MTD. MOUNTED

MTL. METAL

MTL. PNL. METAL PANEL

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER

NTS.  NOTTOSCALE

0.C. ON CENTER

OPNG.  OPENING

OPP. OPPOSITE

OH. OVERHEAD

PC PLASTER CEMENT
PCP PRECAST CONCRETE PANELS
PART.  PARTITION OR PARTIAL
PL PLASTIC

PLAM  PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAST.  PLASTER

PLBG.  PLUMBING

PLYWD.  PLYWOOD

PNL. PANEL

PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT. PAINT

R. RISER

RAD. RADIATOR

RD. ROOF DRAIN

REF. REFERENCE

REINF.  REINFORCING

REQD  REQUIRED

REV. REVISION(S), REVISED
RH. RIGHT HAND

RM. ROOM

R.0. ROUGH OPENING
SCHED.  SCHEDULE

SHT. SHEET

SIM. SIMILAR

SPEC.  SPECIFICATION

SPKLR.  SPRINKLER
SSM SOLID FORMED SURFACE
MATERIAL

ST. STL./SSSTAINLESS STEEL
STL. STEEL

STO. STORAGE

STRUCT. STRUCTURAL

SUSP.  SUSPENDED

T TREAD

TEL. TELEPHONE

TEMP.  TEMPERATURE/TEMPERED
(GLASS)

T&G  TONGUE AND GROOVE
TH. THICK

TVM.  TICKET VENDING MACHINE
Vv TELEVISION

T.0. TOP OF

TOP.  TOP OF PLANK

TOIL.  TOILET

TERR.  TERRAZZO

7 TERRAZZO TILE

TYP. TYPICAL

U.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VB VINYL BASE

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VEST.  VESTIBULE

V.IF. VERIFY IN FIELD

V.J, VISION PANEL

VWC VINYL WALLCOVERING
W/ WITH

W/0 WITHOUT

WD WOOD

WIN. WINDOW

WP WATERPROOF(ING)
WPT.  WORKING POINT
CIVIL/STRUCTURAL

ABAN.  ABANDONED

ABUT.  ABUTMENT

APPR.  APPROACH

ARCH.  ARCHITECTURAL
ATOR. ABOVE TOP OF RAIL
ASPH.  ASPHALT

BARR.  BARRICADES

BET. BETWEEN

BL. BASE LINE

BLK. BLOCK

BR. BRIDGE

BRG, BRGS. BEARING(S)

BOT. BOTTOM

BRK. BRICK

BIT. BITUMINOUS

C.P. CAST IN PLACE

CB. CATCH BASIN

CEM. CEMENT

CLF.  CHAINLINK FENCE
CM. CENTER TO CENTER
CG. CENTER OF GRAVITY
CL. CLEAR. CLEARANCE

Co. COMPANY

CONN.  CONNECTION
CONSTR. CONSTRUCTION
C.P.GW. COMPLETE PENETRATION
CP.GX. GROOVEWELD

DL. DEAD LOAD

DEFL.  DEFLECTION

DET DETAIL

D.l. DUCTILE IRON

D.IP. DUCTILE IRON PIPE
DWG, DWGS DRAWING(S)

DR. DRIVE

D.0. DITTO

EA. EACH

EF. EACH FACE

EB. EAST BOUND

EG. EXISTING GRADE

EL. ELEVATION

EW. EACH WAY

ELEC.  ELECTRICAL

EMBED. EMBEDMENT

EQ.SPA. EQUAL SPACES

EQ. EQUAL

EXIST  EXISTING

EXP. EXPANSION

FIN.
FF=8.5
F.F.
FR.
F.V.
FTG.
GALV.
GR.

HEX.
HR.
H.S.
H.P.
H.P.S.
HORIZ
HYD.

I.D.
INCL.
INV.
LG.

LN.
L.P.

MAX
M.B.
MEAS.
M.H.
MISC.
MOD.
M.P.A.
TRAFFIC
MTD

N.

N.B.
N.G.V.D.
DATUM
NO

O.E.
OH.
OD.
OS.L
PVMT.
PED.
P.C.
P.l.
P.L.
PL, PLS
PLATF.
PKG.
PROP.
PROT.
P.T.
PVC
RET.
R.F.
R.O.W.
RD.
RDWY
R.R.

SD.L.
SEC.
SL.
S.W.

TBA.
T.G.

VAC.

W.L
WD.
W.S.
W.P.
W.W.F.

FINISHED

FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION
FRONT FACE

FRAME

FIELD VERIFY

FOOTING

GALVANIZED
GROUND

HEXAGONAL

HAND RAIL

HIGH STRENGTH

HIGH POINT

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM
HORIZONTAL

HYDRANT

INSIDE DIAMETER
INCLUDED
INVERT

LONG
LANE
LOW POINT

MAXIMUM

MILL TO BEAR

MEASURE

MANHOLE

MISCELLANEOUS

MODIFIED

MAINTENANCE & PROTECTION OF

MOUNTED

NORTH
NORTH BOUND
NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL

NUMBER

OR EQUAL
OVERHEAD
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OUTSTANDING LEG

PAVEMENT
PEDESTRIAN

POINT OF CURVE

POINT OF INTERSECTION
PROPERTY LINE
PLATE(S)

PLATFORM

PARKING

PROPOSED

PROTECTIVE

POINT OF TANGENT
POLYVINYLCHLORIDE

RETAINING
REAR FACE
RIGHT OF WAY
ROAD
ROADWAY
RAILROAD

SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOAD
SECTION

SLAB

SIDEWALK

TEMPORARY BENCH MARK
TOP OF GRATE

VACANT

WORK LINE

WOOD

WEARING SURFACE
WORK POINT
WELDED WIRE FABRIC

ACOUSTICAL INSULATION

RUBBER/PLASTIC

METAL GRATING
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AIR/VAPOR BARRIER
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ARCHITECT

LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC
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CMU BLOCK

PLYWOOD (LARGE SCALE)

RESILIENT FLOORING/PLASTIC LAMINATE

KEY PLAN

I 0 PR R FE PR AR ACOUSTICAL TILE
WOOD (CONTINUOUS ROUGH)
WOOD (ROUGH SHIM) CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
MARBLE FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
RRERRE EARTH THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
MM === APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
SYPSUM WALL BOARD BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
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WEST LAWN
VISUAL ARTS BUILDING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
WEST LOOP FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
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48"

N

30"
CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS

60" DIAMETER MIN. TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

FORWARD APPROACH

PARALLEL APPROACH

EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM.

DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO TURNING SPACES.

60" MIN

12" MIN 36" MIN
3 )

T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A 60 INCH SQUARE FOR 180 TURNS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE ONLY AT THE END OF

12" MIN
) )

%

CIRCULAR TURNING SPACE

| GO" MIN

T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE

305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

305.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.
EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

305.3 SIZE: THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES
(760 MM) MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MINIMUM.

305.4 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND
TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306.305.5 POSITION. UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE
POSITIONED FOR EITHER FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN
ELEMENT.

304 TURNING SPACE

304.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF A
TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT
PERMITTED.EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE
PERMITTED.

304.3 SIZE. TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 304.3.1 OR 304.3.2.304.3.1
CIRCULAR SPACE. THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A SPACE OF 60 INCHES
(1525 MM) DIAMETER MINIMUM. THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306.304.3.2
T-SHAPED SPACE. THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE
WITHIN A 60 INCH (1525 MM) SQUARE MINIMUM WITH ARMS AND BASE 36
INCHES (915 MM) WIDE MINIMUM. EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF
OBSTRUCTIONS 12 INCHES (305 MM) MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION AND
THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES (610 MM)
MINIMUM. THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 ONLY AT THE END OF EITHER THE BASE
OR ONE ARM.

304.4 DOOR SWING. DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO
TURNING SPACES.305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE305.1 GENERAL.
CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 305.305.2 FLOOR
OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF A CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL
ARE NOT PERMITTED.EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL
BE PERMITTED.305.3 SIZE. THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL
BE 30 INCHES (760 MM) MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MINIMUM.

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND TURNING SPACE

NTS
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306.2.1 GENERAL. SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9 INCHES (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH 306.2.

306.2.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES (635
MM) MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT.

306.2.3 MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED
AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE TOE CLEARANCE
SHALL EXTEND 17 INCHES (430 MM) MINIMUM UNDER THE ELEMENT.

306.2.4 ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE. SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6
INCHES (150 MM) BEYOND THE AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9 INCHES
(230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.

306.2.5 WIDTH. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES (760 MM) WIDE
MINIMUM.

306.3.1 GENERAL. SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9 INCHES (230 MM)
AND 27 INCHES (685 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE
CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 306.3.

306.3.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES (635
MM) MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9 INCHES (230 MM) ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

306.3.3 MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS
REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE
KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11 INCHES (280 MM) DEEP MINIMUM AT 9
INCHES (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, AND 8 INCHES
(205 MM) DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES (685 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND.

306.3.4 CLEARANCE REDUCTION. BETWEEN 9 INCHES (230 MM) AND 27
INCHES (685 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, THE KNEE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1 INCH (25
MM) IN DEPTH FOR EACH 6 INCHES (150 MM) IN HEIGHT.

306.3.5 WIDTH. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES (760 MM) WIDE
MINIMUM.
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KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

BID ISSUE

SEAL:

03 02.20.2024  ISSUED FOR BID

02 12.04.2023  ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL

01 07.20.2023  SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
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NTS
KEY PLAN
302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES PROTRUDING OBJECTS
302.1 FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP
RESISTANT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. SONOR
307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS
302.2 CARPET: CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED . OBSTRUCTION|| . | 1ax
AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR o _,r_,x 307.1 GENERAL. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 307.
PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED
LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT 307.2 PROTRUSION LIMITS. OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27
SHALL BE % INCH (13 MM) MAXIMUM. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL INCHES (685 MM) AND NOT MORE THAN 80 INCHES (2030 MM) ABOVE THE
BE FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE 4 INCHES (100 MM) MAXIMUM
ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL = HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH.
COMPLY WITH 303. s
2 EXCEPTION: HANDRAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE 4% INCHES
302.3 OPENINGS: OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT NS (115 MM) MAXIMUM.
ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN % INCH (13 MM) DIAMETER o
EXCEPT AS ALLOWED IN 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 AND 810.10. z
ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION =
IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. & CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
N % & AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
303 CHANGES IN LEVEL: ﬂ§ * ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
WHERE CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE PERMITTED IN FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 303. PROTRUDING OBJECTS FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
VERTICAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
CHANGES IN LEVEL OF % INCH (6.4 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE 308 REACH RANGES THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL. 308.1 GENERAL. REACH RANGES SHALL COMPLY WITH 308. APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
BEVELED ~ ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
. , S N 308.2 FORWARD REACH.308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A FORWARD BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN % INCH (6.4 MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND % INCH REACH 1S UNOBSTRUGTED, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48
(13 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER INGHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REAGH SHALL BE 15
THAN1:2. . INCHES (380 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. B | D | S S U E
CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 72 INCH (13 M) HIGH SHALL BE = ?EE 308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS
RAMPED, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 405 OR 406 g ) g © OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND
305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE 3 3 BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED SEAL:
REACH DEPTH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH FORWARD REACH
SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20
INCHES (510 MM) MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20
INCHES (510 MM), THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44 INCHES (1120
10" MAX > 10"24" MAX MM) MAXIMUM AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25 INCHES (635 MM)
MAXIMUM.
OPENINGS IN GROUND OR FLOOR SURFACES
OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH 308.3 SIDE REACH.308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND
o THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48
>20-25"MAX INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15
\ INCHES (380 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE CLEAR FLOOR
OR GROUND SPACE AND THE ELEMENT WHERE THE DEPTH OF THE
OBSTRUCTION IS 10 INCHES (255 MM) MAXIMUM.
% % 2. OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 54
> = INCHES (1370 MM) MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM THE SURFACE OF THE
Z 2 X 9 Z o 3 VEHICULAR WAY WHERE FUEL DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED ON EXISTING
= 24 Ty 1 = U CURBS.
S —— Qm @t A AR A RN A
- T B 308.3.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE HIGH
SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE 03 02202024  ISSUED FORBID
VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL CARPET PILE HEIGHT ?5?02%%28&?83%&53%? gfﬁ%ﬁgg ?m m%'mm,\mﬁ%iﬁgr oF 02 12042023  ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL
OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES (255 MM) MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH NO DATE DESCRIPTION
GROUND OR FLOOR SURFACES EXCEEDS 10 INCHES (255 MM), THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES
(1170 MM) MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24 INCHES (610 MM) ISSUES
MAXIMUM.
EXCEPTIONS: ) ) .
DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL M R 1. THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE SCALE:  ASNOTED PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023
; PERMITTED TO BE 36 INCHES (915 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR.
\ 2. OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 54 DRAWING TITLE:
o f N % INCHES (1370 MM) MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM THE SURFACE OF THE
VEHICULAR WAY WHERE FUEL DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED ON EXISTING
= Q i ADA COMPLIANCE STANDARDS
=~ N
LONG DIMENSION = N =
PERPENDICULAR TO DOMINANT = 5
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL = =
DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 05 OF 37
172" MAX 10" MAX
|
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES 3 TOE CLEARANCE AND KNEE CLEARANCE G O 0 5 N 0 O
NTS NTS

Copyright © Lewandowska Architect PLLC



2/5/2024 8:37 PM SAVE DATE: 2/5/2024 8:28 PM

PLOT DATE:

1 | FIRE RESISTANT PENETRATION MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

A.  PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND JUNCTURE JOINTS OF FIRE-RATED
WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW
YORK CITY BUILDING CODE BC 714.

B. FIRESTOPPING AND SMOKE SEALS SHALL BE PROVIDED, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING SPECIFIC LOCATIONS:

1.

PENETRATIONS FOR THE PASSAGE OF DUCT, CABLE, CABLE TRAY, CONDUIT, PIPING
AND ELECTRICAL BUSWAYS AND RACEWAYS THROUGH FIRE-RATED VERTICAL
BARRIERS (WALLS AND PARTITIONS), HORIZONTAL BARRIERS (FLOOR SLABS AND
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES), AND VERTICAL SERVICE SHAFTS.

OPENINGS BETWEEN FLOOR SLABS AND CURTAIN WALLS AND FIRE RATED WALLS
AND CURTAIN WALLS.

OPENINGS BETWEEN STRUCTURALLY SEPARATE SECTIONS OF WALLS OR FLOORS.
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS BETWEEN THE TOP OF WALLS AND FLOOR OR ROOF SLAB
AND STEEL DECK ASSEMBLIES, OR, CONCRETE FLOOR OR ROOF SLAB.

VERTICAL SERVICE SHAFTS AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL.

EXPANSION JOINTS IN WALLS AND FLOORS.

OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS OR WALLS CONTAINING
FIRE DOORS.

LOCATIONS SHOWN SPECIFICALLY ON THE DRAWINGS.

REFERENCES

1.

2.

3.

AMERICAN SOCIEETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM) LOCATIONS SHOWN
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC (UL)
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA)

DEFINITIONS

A

B.

PENETRATION: ANY OPENING OR FOREIGN MATERIAL PASSING THROUGH OR
INTO A FIRE-RATED BARRIER.

FIRE-RATED: HAVE THE ABILITY TO WITHSTAND THE EFFECTS OF A STANDARD
FIRE EXPOSURE FOR A SPECIFIED TIME PERIOD, AS DETERMINED BY QUALIFIED
TESTING.

FIRE-RATED BARRIER: A FLOOR, WALL, PARTITION OR FLOOR-CEILING
ASSEMBLY ABLE TO WITHSTAND A STANDARD FIRE AND HOSE STREAM TEST
WITHOUT FAILURE.

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING: THE ABILITY OF A STRUCTURE TO ACT AS A BARRIER
TO THE SPREAD OF FIRE AND TO CONFINE IT TO THE AREA OF ORIGIN. RATINGS
ARE EXPRESSED IN HOURS AND APPLY TO BEAMS, COLUMNS, FLOORS,
CEILINGS, ROOFS, WALLS AND PARTITIONS.

FIRESTOPPING: A MEANS OF SEALING OPENINGS IN FIRE-RATED BARRIERS TO
PRESERVE OR RESTORE THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.

FIRESTOP SYSTEM: A MATERIAL, OR COMBINATION OF MATERIALS, INSTALLED
TO RETAIN THE INTEGRITY OF FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION BY MAINTAINING AN
EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE SPREAD OF FLAME, SMOKE OR GASES
THROUGH PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RATED BARRIERS.

F RATING: THE TIME PERIOD THAT THE THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP
SYSTEM LIMITS THE SPREAD OF FIRE THROUGH THE PENETRATION WHEN
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E814.

T RATING: THE TIME PERIOD THAT THE PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM,
INCLUDING THE PENETRATING ITEM, LIMITS THE MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE RISE
TO 325 ° F (163° C) ABOVE ITS INITIAL TEMPERATURE THROUGH THE
PENETRATION ON THE NON-FIRE SIDE WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E814.

TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

1.

FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL BE UL CLASSIFIED AS "FILL, VOID OR CAVITY
MATERIAL" FOR USE IN THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS.

FIRESTOP SYSTEMS SHALL PROVIDE A RE RESISTANCE RATING AT LEAST EQUAL
TO THE HOURLY RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE RATED BARRIER AND RESIST
PASSAGE OF SMOKE AND OTHER GASES.

GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

1.

FIRESTOP SYSTEMS DO NOT RE-ESTABLISH THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF
LOAD-BEARING PARTITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE PROJECT
MANAGER PRIOR TO PENETRATING ANY LOAD BEARING ASSEMBLY.

FIRESTOP SYSTEMS ARE NOT INTENDED TO SUPPORT LIVE LOADS OR TRAFFIC.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE PROJECT MANAGER IF THERE IS REASON TO
BELIEVE THESE LIMITATIONS MAY BE VIOLATED.

A.

SUBMITTALS

PRODUCT DATA

SUBMIT MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT INFORMATION FOR EACH TYPE OF
FIRESTOPPING/SMOKE SEAL AND ASSEMBLY INSTALLED, INCLUDING APPLICATION
INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

B. SHOP DRAWING
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF EACH FIRESTOPPING OR SMOKE SEAL
SYSTEM/ASSEMBLY TO BE INSTALLED IN THE PROJECT, SHOWING ALL PARTS OF
THE SYSTEM, REQUIRED CLEARANCES.
C. MOCK-UP
PROVIDE MOCK-UP IF REQUIRED BY THE PROJECT MANAGER.
D. GUARANTEE
1. CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLER'S INSTALLATION GUARANTEE.
E. LOWEMITTING MATERIALS COMPLIANCE SUBMITTALS.
1. PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION FOR EACH SEALER TO BE USED ON SITE,
INDICATING THAT THE SEALERS COMPLY WITH LOW V.0.C. REQUIREMENTS AS
STATED IN SPECIFICATION SECTION 078400.
GUARANTEE
A. SUBMIT A GUARANTEE, EXECUTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND COSIGNED BY THE

INSTALLER, AGREEING TO REPAIR/REPLACE FIRESTOPPING WORK PERFORMED
UNDER THIS CONTRACT WHICH HAS CRACKED, FLAKED, DUSTED EXCESSIVELY,
PEELED, OR HAS SEPARATED OR FALLEN FROM THE SUBSTRATE DUE TO
DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS FROM THE DATE OF
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

APPROVED MANUFACTURERS

GMMOD O W >

MATERIALS

A.

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, INC., TULSA, OK.

THE CARBORUNDUM COMPANY, NIAGARA FALLS, N.Y.

3M FIRE PROTECTION PRODUCTS, ST. PAUL, MN.

TREMCO COMMERCIAL SEALANTS & WATERPROOFING, BEACHWOOD, OH.
SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGIES, INC., SOMERVILLE, N.J.

W.R. GRACE & CO., MACUNGIE, PA.

RECTORSEAL CORP., HOUSTON, TX.

GROUT AND SEALANT SYSTEMS, AS WELL AS INTEEGRAL FIRESTOPPING
SLEEVES AND MEMBRANES, SHALL MEET OR EXCEED REQUIREMENTS AS
SPECIFIED IN PART 1 OF THIS SECTION AND SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE
CLIENT.

LISTING OF MANUFACTURER DOES NOT MEAN THAT MANUFACTURER HAS
FIRESTOPPING ASSEMBLIES FOR ALL CONDITIONS TO BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE
WORK. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SELECTION OF MATERIAL AND
SYSTEM APPROPRIATE TO THE CONDITION.

THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF ASTM E814 OR UL 1479, WHICH INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE
FOLLOWING:

1. PREVENT FLAME PASS-THROUGH.
2. RESTRICT TEMPERATURE TO NOT EXCEED 325 ° F OVER AMBIENT ON SIDE

OF ASSEMBLY OPPOSITE FLAMES.

3. PROVIDE A POSITIVE SMOKE SEAL.
4. WITHSTAND HOSE STREAM TEST WITH A MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE

DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH (2.49 PA.)

5. PROVIDE AN F RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE RATING OF

THE WALL PENETRATED.

6. PROVIDE AN F RATING AND A T RATING FOR FLOOR PENETRATIONS OF NOT

LESS THAN 1 HOUR BUT NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE RATING OF

THE FLOOR PENETRATED, EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS:

a. FLOOR PENETRATIONS CONTAINED AND LOCATED WITHIN THE CAVITY
OF A WALL DO NOT REQUIRE A T-RATING.

b.  B.METALLIC PIPING OR TUBING PENETRATING A SINGLE FIRE RATED
FLOOR, HAVING A MAXIMUM 6" DIAMETER CAN BE FIRESTOPPED WITH
CONCRETE, GROUT OR MORTAR OF THICKNESS TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE
RATING OF THE FLOOR PENETRATED. NO LIMIT TO THE NUMBER OF
FLOORS PENETRATED IF THE AREA OF THE AGGREGATE AREA OF
PENETRATION DOES NOT EXCEED 144 SQUARE INCHES IN ANY 100
SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA.

FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL BE ASBESTOS-FREE, EMIT NO TOXIC OR
COMBUSTIBLE FUMES AND BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING AN EFFECTIVE
BARRIER AGAINST FLAME, SMOKE, GAS, AND WATER IN COMPLIANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS/SYSTEMS SHALL BE FLEXIBLE TO ALLOW FOR
NORMAL MOVEMENT OF BUILDING STRUCTURE AND PENETRATING ITEMS(S)
WITHOUT AFFECTING THE ADHESION OR INTEGRITY OF THE SYSTEM.

F. FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT REQUIRE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL
OF USED CONTAINERS/PACKAGES..

G. ON INSULATED PIPE, THE FIRE-RATING CLASSIFICATION MUST NOT REQUIRE THE
REMOVAL OF THE INSULATION.

H. FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE OF SOLVENTS. SHRINKAGE WHILE
CURING SHALL NOT EXCEED SHRINKAGE EXPERIENCED DURING SPECIFIED
TESTING. FIRESTOPPING SHALL REMAIN IN COMPLETE CONTACT WITH
ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION WHEN FULLY CURED.

SITE EXAMINATION

A. EXAMINE AND CONFIRM THE COMPATIBILITY OF SURFACES TO RECEIVE
FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS. VERIFY THAT SURFACES ARE SOUND, CLEAN AND
DRY AND ARE READY TO RECEIVE THE FIRESTOPPING.

B. VERIFY THAT PENETRATION ELEMENTS ARE PROPERLY LOCATED AND
SECURELY FIXED, WITH THE PROPER SPACE BETWEEN THE PENETRATION
ELEMENT AND SURFACES OF THE OPENING.

SITE PREPARATION

A PROTECT ADJACENT SURFACES AND EQUIPMENT FROM DAMAGE.

B. CLEAN SURFACES OF OPENING.

INSTALLATION

A INSTALL FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS TO OBTAIN/MAINTAIN THE FIRE-RATING
REQUIRED AT THE SPECIFIC LOCATION. THE CONTRACTOR AND THE
AUTHORITY SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFIED OF CONDITIONS THAT WILL NOT
ALLOW THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE MATERIAL TO ACHIEVE THE
REQUIRED RATING, SUCH AS THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE
PENETRATION AND SLEEVE NOT BEING WIDE ENOUGH TO MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ASSEMBLY.

B. PROVIDE ESCUTCHEONS FOR PIPING AT EACH SIDE OF PENETRATION WHEN
SUBJECT TO VIEW AND/OR IF REQUIRED BY THE UL ASSEMBLY.

SPECIAL INSPECTION

A SPECIAL INSPECTION

1. THE PROJECT MANAGER WILL ASSIGN AN INDEPENDENT INSPECTOR WHO
WILL INSPECT THE FIRESTOPPING/ SMOKE SEAL INSTALLATION TO MEET
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 NYC CONSTRUCTION CODES.

2. THE DESIGNATED INSPECTOR WILL MAKE INSPECTIONS AND ANY TESTING
DEEMED NECESSARY.

3. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS WILL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH
PARAGRAPHS 10.12.1 (WITNESSING) AND 10.12.2 (DESTRUCTIVE
VERIFICATION) OF ASTM E2174-19. THE INSTALLATION OF A MINIMUM OF
10% OF ALL FIRESTOPPING/SMOKE SEALS SHALL BE WITNESSED AND 2%
OF ALL FIRESTOPPING/SMOKE SEAL INSTALLATIONS WILL BE VERIFIED
UTILIZING DESTRUCTIVE MEANS.

B. NONCONFORMING FIRESTOPPING/SMOKE SEAL INSTALLATION

1. ANY TYPE OF FIRESTOP NOTED IN 10.12.2 THAT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH
THE INSPECTION DOCUMENTS WILL REQUIRE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT
AND RE-INSPECTION OF THAT FIRESTOP SYSTEM PLUS ONE FULL
ADDITIONAL INSPECTION, OF THE NUMBER SPECIFIED IN 10.12.2.

2. IF NON-COMPLIANCE OCCURS ON 10% OR MORE OF THE QUANTITY OF
FIRESTOP PRODUCTS OR FIRESTOP SYSTEMS WITHIN 10.12.1 OR 10.12.2,
THEN INSPECTION OF THOSE PARTICULAR TYPE FIRESTOP SYSTEMS
SHALL CEASE.

3. THE COSTS FOR ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING AS REQUIRED
BY THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR. MATERIAL
REPLACEMENT SHALL BE AT NO COST TO THE CLIENT.

C. CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY FOR QUALITY CONTROL

1. INSPECT ALL INSTALLATIONS TO ENSURE THAT ALL WORK MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED AS THE WORK PROGRESSES.

2. COOPERATE WITH THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR PERFORMING SPECIAL
AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS. PROVIDE ALL ACCESS, INCLUDING
SCAFFOLDING AND LADDERS. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS
NOTICE PRIOR TO EACH DAY OF FIRESTOPPING INSTALLATION TO
ENSURE INSPECTOR IS AVAILABLE TO WITNESS OR VERIFY THE
REQUISITE NUMBER OF INSTALLATIONS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL COST OF COMPLYING WITH
INSPECTIONS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E2174.

4. DO NOT COVER FIRESTOPPING WORK UNTIL IT IS ACCEPTED AND
APPROVED BY THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE REPAIR OF ALL FIRESTOPPING
AND SMOKE SEALING DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF THE ASTM E2174
DESTRUCTIVE VERIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.

PURCHASE
OLLE

STATE

VISUAL ARTS L
PHOTO LAB RENOVA

L L

NIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

C
U

o
c

OWNER

PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY

735 ANDERSON HILL RD. PURCHASE NY 10577-1400
T.914-251-5916
SEAN.CONNOLLY@PURCHASE.EDU

ARCHITECT

LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC

244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001
T. 212-787-4558
INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM

MEP ENGINEER

LIZARDOS

200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
T. 516-484-1020

ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM

KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN

ARENOTTO

BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER

BID ISSUE

SEAL:

03 02.20.2024  ISSUED FOR BID

02 12.04.2023  ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL

01 07.20.2023  SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

NO  DATE

DESCRIPTION

ISSUES

SCALE: ASNOTED

PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023

DRAWING TITLE:

FIRE RESISTANT PENETRATIONS
MATERIAL SPECS

DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 06 OF 37

G-006.00

Copyright © Lewandowska Architect PLLC



2/5/2024 8:37 PM SAVE DATE: 2/5/2024 8:28 PM

PLOT DATE:

1 | FIRE RESISTANT PENETRATION MATERIAL DETAILS AT WALLS
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CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
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GENERAL NOTES

CLARIFICARION OF WORK NOTES

CLARIFICATION OF WORK NOTES

CLARIFICATION OF WORK NOTES

PERMIT HOLDER NOTES FOR CONSTR.

1. ALL REFERENCES TO CODES, SPECIFICATIONS AND
STANDARDS REFERRED TO IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
SHALL MEAN, AND ARE INTENDED TO BE, THE LATEST EDITION,
AMENDMENT OR REVISION OF SUCH REFERENCE STANDARD IN
EFFECT AS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

2. APPLICABILITY OF STANDARDS: EXCEPT WHERE THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDE MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS, APPLICABLE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
STANDARDS HAVE THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS IF BOUND
OR COPIED DIRECTLY INTO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO
THE EXTENT REFERENCED. SUCH STANDARDS ARE MADE A
PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BY REFERENCE.

3. CONFLICTING REQUIREMENTS: WHERE COMPLIANCE WITH
TWO OR MORE STANDARDS IS SPECIFIED, AND THE
STANDARDS MAY ESTABLISH DIFFERENT OR CONFLICTING
REQUIREMENTS FOR MINIMUM QUANTITIES OR QUANTITY
LEVELS, REFER REQUIREMENTS THAT ARE DIFFERENT, BUT
APPARENTLY EQUAL, AND UNCERTAINTIES TO THE DESIGN
TEAM FOR A DECISION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

4. COPIES OF STANDARDS: EACH ENTITY ENGAGED IN
CONSTRUCTION ON THE PROJECT IS REQUIRED TO BE
FAMILIAR WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THAT
ENTITY'S CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. COPIES OF APPLICABLE
STANDARDS ARE NOT BOUND WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. WHERE COPIES OF STANDARDS ARE NEEDED
FOR PERFORMANCE OF A REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN COPIES DIRECTLY
FROM THE PUBLICATION SOURCE.

5. WHERE "AS SHOWN?", "AS INDICATED", "AS DETAILED" OR
WORDS OF SIMILAR IMPORT ARE USED, IT SHALL BE
UNDERSTOOD THAT REFERENCE TO THE DRAWINGS
ACCOMPANYING THE SPECIFICATIONS IS MADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE STATED. WHERE "AS DIRECTED", "AS REQUIRED",
"AS AUTHORIZED", "AS REVIEWED", "AS ACCEPTED" OR WORDS
OF SIMILAR IMPORT ARE USED, IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD
THAT THE DIRECTION, REQUIREMENT, PERMISSION,
AUTHORIZATION, REVIEW, OR ACCEPTANCE OF THE DESIGN
TEAM IS INTENDED, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

6. AS USED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, "PROVIDE" SHALL
BE UNDERSTOOD TO MEAN "PROVIDE COMPLETE IN PLACE",
THAT IS, "FURNISH AND INSTALL".

7. THE TERM "FURNISH" IS USED TO MEAN "SUPPLY & DELIVER
TO THE PROJECT SITE, READY FOR UNLOADING, UNPACKING,
ASSEMBLY, INSTALLATION, AND SIMILAR OPERATIONS.

8. THE TERM "INSTALL" IS TO BE USED TO DESCRIBE
OPERATIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE INCLUDING THE ACTUAL
"UNLOADING, UNPACKING, ASSEMBLY, ERECTION, PLACING,
ANCHORING, APPLYING, WORKING TO DIMENSION, FINISHING,
CURING, PROTECTING, CLEANING, & SIMILAR OPERATIONS."

9. THE TERM "REGULATIONS" INCLUDES LAWS, ORDINANCES,
STATUTES, AND LAWFUL ORDERS ISSUED BY AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION, AS WELL AS RULES, CONVENTIONS,
AND AGREEMENTS WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
THAT CONTROL PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

10. ALL SURFACES VISIBLE THROUGH MECHANICAL OR
ARCHITECTURAL SLOTS, LOUVERS, GRILLES, DIFFUSERS,
ETC. SHALL BE PAINTED MATTE BLACK.

11. ALL PIECES OF ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK THAT HAVE
INTEGRATED ELECTRICAL SUPPLY SHALL BE SECURED TO
SLAB.

12. PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL, ACOUSTICALLY
TREATED CLOSURES FROM SLAB TO UNDERSIDE OF
STRUCTURE WHEREVER PARTITIONS MEET EXTERIOR
CURTAIN WALL OR WINDOW MULLIONS. PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL
PILLOWS AROUND ANY STRUCTURAL OR MECHANICAL
PENETRATIONS.

13. PROVIDE 16 GAUGE (6" HIGH) WALL REINFORCEMENT
BACKER PLATES (FASTENED TO STUDS) AT ALL WALL
MOUNTED HANDRAILS, AND DOOR STOPS ON GYPSUM
WALLBOARD PARTITIONS.

14. INSTALL ADEQUATE SOLID BLOCKING AND PARTITION
REINFORCING FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED CABINETRY,
ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT. ALL BLOCKING AND WOOD
SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED.

15. ALL FIRESTOPPING UTILIZED AT PENETRATIONS THROUGH
FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL PROVIDE A FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING EQUIVALENT TO THE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF
THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY. FIRESAFING AT PENETRATIONS
THROUGH PARTITION ASSEMBLIES SHALL PROVIDE A

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING THAT OF THE PARTITION.

16. THE LOCATIONS OF ALL ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION,
PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL WALL MOUNTED DEVICES,
ACCESS DOORS AND PANELS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH
THE ARCHITECT. REFER TO MEP DRAWINGS AS WELL AS THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL REQUIRED WALL

AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS.

17. USE DIELECTRIC SEPARATOR ON ALL DISSIMILAR METALS.

18. COORDINATE LOCATION OF OUTLET BOX FACES WITH
SCHEDULED APPLIED FINISH THICKNESS.

OCCUPANT SAFETY NOTES

IN THE COURSE AND DURATION OF ALL WORKS UNDER THIS
APPLICATION IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR AND THEIR REPRESENTATIVE TO
ASSURE EACH OF THE FOLLOWING :

1. ALL MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED AT
ANY TIME.

2. ALL ESSENTIAL SERVICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

3. THE WORK SHALL HAVE NO EFFECT ON THE FIRE SAFETY
OF THE BUILDING, NOR WILL ANY ADDITIONAL FIRE HAZARDS
BE INTRODUCED.

4. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED DURING REGULAR WORKING
HOURS, 7AM TO 5PM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY EXCEPT
LEGAL HOLIDAY OR EMERGENCY REPAIR.

5. LEVELS OF DUST, DEBRIS AND NOISE SHALL BE KEPT TO A
MINIMUM.

6. NO WORK TO BE DONE WHERE THERE MIGHT BE DANGER
TO WORKERS DUE TO STRUCTURAL DEFICIENCY.

7.1T IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE EXISTING
OCCUPANTS IN THE BUILDING MAY REMAIN IN OCCUPANCY
DURING THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT ALL TIMES,
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MINIMIZING INCONVENIENCE TO THE
OCCUPANTS, PROTECTING LIFE AND PROPERTY OF
OCCUPANTS, AND MAINTAINING THE WORK AREA IN A CLEAN
AND HABITABLE CONDITION.

8. IF THE WORK REQUIRES SUBSTANTIAL DISRUPTION, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INFORMING
ARCHITECT OF THE TIME AND EXTENT OF THE DISRUPTION AT
LEAST 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE AND SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL
FROM ARCHITECT TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK.

9. TEMPORARY HEAT, HOT WATER AND ELECTRICAL
SERVICES SHOULD BE PROVIDED DURING CONSTRUCTION
ESPECIALLY DURING THE HEATING SEASON AND HOT WATER
SHOULD BE AVAILABLE YEAR ROUND. THERE WILL BE NO
SHUT OFF OF HEAT AND/OR HOT WATER LONGER THAN 48
HOURS WITHOUT NOTIFICATION AND SCHEDULING WITH
OCCUPANTS.

10. NOISE REQUIREMENTS: CONSTRUCTION OPERATION WILL
BE CONFINED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS: 7:00 AM TO 5:00
PM, MONDAYS THROUGH FRIDAYS, EXCEPT LEGAL HOLIDAYS
EXCEPT AS DIRECTED BY THE BUILDING OWNER.

11. REMOVAL AND CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL NOT
CREATE DUST, DIRT OR OTHER SUCH INCONVENIENCES TO
THE OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING.

12. REMOVAL AND CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL NOT
BLOCK PUBLIC STAIR/HALLS OR OTHER MEANS OF EGRESS
FOR THE OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING.

13. EXISTING, REMOVED, OR NEW MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT
SHALL NOT BE STORED IN PUBLIC STAIR/HALLS OR OBSTRUCT
ANY OTHER REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS.

14. VENTILATION FOR WELDING WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED
SUCH THAT ALL EXHAUST AIR SHALL BE DIRECTED FROM
WORK AREAS AND AWAY FROM ANY OPERABLE WINDOW OR
AIR INTAKE LOCATION. HOT WORK PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED
BY CAMPUS.

A. GENERAL

1. THE LOCATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION,
PLUMBING, VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION AND

MECHANICAL WALL MOUNTED DEVICES INCLUDING ACCESS
DOORS AND PANELS ARE TO BE AS INDICATED

ON ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR OR ELEVATIONS OR ON
DIAGRAM OF TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS

COORDINATED ELEVATIONS SIGNED OFF BY ALL TRADES, TO
BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND

ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AS A STANDARD SHOP DRAWING
SUBMITTAL FOR ANY SPACE WHERE WOOD

PANELING OR INTERIOR WALL STONEWORK IS REQUIRED.

2.NOT ALL REQUIRED CONCRETE CURBS ARE INDICATED ON
THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. DRAWINGS OF ALL TRADES
(ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE
PROTECTION AND ELECTRICAL) MUST BE

EXAMINED FOR THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF CONCRETE
CURBS. IN MECHANICAL SPACES PROVIDE ALL

CONCRETE PADS AND CURBS AS REQUIRED BY FINAL
COORDINATION WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE BID. PADS

AND CURBS INDICATED ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE
FOR GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY.

3. IN MECHANICAL SPACES PROVIDE 6 IN. HIGH X 6 IN. WIDE
REINFORCED CONCRETE CURBS AROUND ALL
SHAFT OPENINGS INCLUDING STAIRS AND ELEVATORS.

4. COORDINATE THE SIZE, SHAPE AND LOCATION OF ALL
HOUSEKEEPING PADS AND INERTIA BLOCKS WITH

THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS. WHERE THE FLOORS OF ROOMS
OR SPACES CONTAINING HOUSEKEEPING

PADS ARE WATERPROOFED, APPLY RESIN MATRIX TYPE
WATERPROOFING TO THE TOP AND SIDE SURFACES OF ALL
PADS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT.

5. PROVIDE CATWALKS, GRATINGS AND LADDERS, AS
REQUIRED BY FINAL COORDINATION IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

6. CURTAIN/BLIND POCKETS TO BE COORDINATED WITH
WINDOW TREATMENT FOR DETAIL AND HANGING
LOADS.

7. ALL SURFACES VISIBLE THROUGH MECHANICAL OR
ARCHITECTURAL SLOTS, LOUVERS, GRILLES, ETC. TO
BE PAINTED MATTE BLACK.

8. FINISH SCHEDULE INDICATES GENERAL TYPES OF FINISHES
ONLY. FINAL SELECTION OF COLORS TO BE APPROVED BY
THE ARCHITECT BASED ON COLOR SAMPLES.

9. FREE-STANDING COLUMNS WITHIN SPACES TO RECEIVE
SAME CLADDING AND FINISHES AS OTHER
SURFACES IN SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED.

10. PROVIDE WALL REINFORCEMENT AT LOCATIONS OF ALL
WALL MOUNTED DOOR STOPS.

11. PROVIDE HOIST BEAMS IN MECHANICAL ROOMS AS
REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT REMOVAL/INSTALLATION.

12. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SLAB SURFACES TO HAVE
DUSTPROOF SEALER, EXCEPT AREAS WITH STONE

FINISH, RESIN MATRIX FINISH, WATERPROOFING, TILE FINISH
AND PAINTED FLOOR FINISHES.

13. ALL SLAB PENETRATIONS FOR PIPES, CONDUITS, ETC.
(OUTSIDE OF RATED SHAFTS) ARE TO BE

FIRESAFED WITH A 2 HOUR RATED SYSTEM. ALL MULTI-PIPE
PENETRATIONS TO HAVE A MULTI-PIPE

SYSTEM.

14. THE PRECISE NUMBER, SIZE & LOCATION OF ALL
HOUSEKEEPING PADS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT AND/OR
MAINTAIN MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING & FIRE
PROTECTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONFIRMED

WITH THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS.

B. SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING NOTES

1. CONSTRUCTION TYPE IB FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION
THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE PROJECT. FULLY SPRINKLERED
HIGH RISE BUILDING WITH APPROVED TWO SOURCE WATER
SUPPLY.

2. ELEVATOR DIVIDER BEAMS WITHIN ELEVATOR SHAFTS
THAT ONLY SUPPORT ELEVATOR RAILS ARE NOT TO RECEIVE
SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING. BEAMS THAT SUPPORT ELEVATOR
RAILS, SLABS OR WALLS ARE TO HAVE 2 HR SPRAY-ON
FIREPROOFING.

3. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL
BEAMS, METAL DECK, ETC., NOT ENCASED IN CONCRETE,
SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH 2hr SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING,
TYPE FP-01. ALL COLUMNS,GIRDERS, & TRUSSES, SHALL BE
PROTECTED W/ 3HR SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING, TYPE FP-01.
(GIRDERS ARE DEFINED AS STRUCTURE SUPPORTING MORE
THAN ONE FLOOR AS IN A TRANSFER GIRDER OR TRUSS
ASSEMBLY).

4. ALL SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING WITHIN M,E,P,FP ROOMS,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IDF CLOSETS, ELECTRICAL
CLOSETS, MECHANICAL ROOMS, ELEVATOR SHAFTS, AND
STAIR AREAS TO HAVE SPRAY-ONFIREPROOFING WHICH
INCLUDES SEALER.

5. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL IN THE FUEL OIL ROOM SHALL
HAVE 4hr SPRAY ON FIREPROOFING, TYPE FP-03, WHICH
INCLUDES SEALER.

6. PROVIDE SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING TYPE FP-03 WHICH
INCLUDES SEALER IN ALL AREAWAYS, PLENUMS AND
ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS.

7. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL COLUMNS, BEAMS AND
OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL HAVE SPRAY-ON
FIREPROOFING INSTALLED AT THE REQUIRED THICKNESS
AND DENSITY TO ACHIEVE THE HOURLY RATINGS AS SET
FORTH HEREAFTER PER FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
REQUIREMENT PER TABLE 601. ALL FIREPROOFING SHALL
COMPLY WITH UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES DESIGN TEST
FOR THE REQUIRED HOURLY RATINGS.

B. SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING NOTES

STRUCTURAL FRAME

INCLUDING COLUMNS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES 2 HRS*
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS & JOISTS 2HRS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION

INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS & JOISTS 1HR

*NOTE: FIRE- RESISTANCE RATINGS OF STRUCTURAL FRAME
AND BEARING WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY 1
HR WHERE SUPPORTING A ROOF ONLY.

C. DOOR AND FINISH HARDWARE - GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL DOORS AND FRAMES TO BE HOLLOW METAL.

2. PROVIDE INTEGRAL ASTRAGALS & COORDINATOR AT ALL
FIRE RATED DOUBLE DOORS.

3. PROVIDE "B-LABEL" (11/2 HR.) AND "C-LABEL" (3/4 HR.)
RATED DOORS AND FRAMES WHERE SUCH DOORS OCCUR IN
2 HR AND 1 HR FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION RESPECTIVELY.

4. PROVIDE WALL BUMPER STOPS AT ALL DOORS WHICH BACK
AGAINST PARTITIONS WHEN OPENED. PROVIDE OVERHEAD
STOPS IN LOCATIONS WHERE WALL STOPS CANNOT BE USED
AND WHERE INDICATED IN THE HARDWARE SETS.

5. PROVIDE JAMB HUNG CENTER PIVOT SETS, WALL STOPS
AND EMERGENCY RELEASE DOOR STOPS WITH STRIKES AT
ALL TOILETS, IF USED.

6. ALL LOCK-SETS AND LATCH-SETS SHALL BE LEVER X LEVER.

7. IN ADDITION TO THE CRITERIA AND ITEMS NOTED ABOVE,
PROVIDE ITEMS OF FINISH HARDWARE NOTED IN THE
HARDWARE SET SCHEDULED FOR EACH DOOR. WHERE
SPECIFIC ITEMS ARE INDICATED IN THE HARDWARE SET,
SUCH ITEMS SHALL SUPERSEDE THE REQUIREMENTS
ESTABLISHED BY THE GENERAL CRITERIA NOTED ABOVE.

PERMIT HOLDER NOTES FOR CONSTRUCTION

1. BUILDING PERMIT TO BE DISPLAYED AT ALL TIMES.
BUILDING PERMITS SHALL BE VISIBLY DISPLAYED AT THE
WORK SITE AND SHALL REMAIN VISIBLE UNTIL THE
AUTHORIZED WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

2. WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND ACCEPTED AS PART
OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT. THE
BUILDING PERMIT CONTAINS SUCH A DIRECTIVE. THE PERMIT
HOLDER SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR OF ANY CHANGE OCCURRING DURING THE
COURSE OF THE WORK. IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR
DETERMINES THAT SUCH CHANGE WARRANTS A NEW OR
AMENDED BUILDING PERMIT, SUCH CHANGE SHALL NOT BE
MADE UNTIL AND UNLESS A NEW OR AMENDED BUILDING
PERMIT REFLECTING SUCH CHANGE IS ISSUED.

3. TIME LIMITATION ON BUILDING PERMIT

BUILDING PERMITS SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE
AUTHORIZED WORK IS COMMENCED WITHIN SIX (6) MONTHS
FOLLOWING THE DATE OF ISSUANCE. BUILDING PERMITS
SHALL EXPIRE TWELVE (12) MONTHS AFTER THE DATE OF
ISSUANCE. THE BUILDING INSPECTOR MAY RENEW A
BUILDING PERMIT WHICH HAS BECOME INVALID OR WHICH
HAS EXPIRED UPON APPLICATION BY THE PERMIT HOLDER,
PAYMENT OF THE APPLICABLE FEE, AND APPROVAL OF THE
APPLICATION.

4. REVOCATION OR SUSPENSION OF BUILDING PERMITS.

IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR DETERMINES THAT A BUILDING
PERMIT WAS ISSUED IN ERROR BECAUSE OF INCORRECT,
INACCURATE OR INCOMPLETE INFORMATION, OR THAT THE
WORK FOR WHICH A BUILDING PERMIT WAS ISSUED VIOLATES
THE UNIFORM CODE OR THE ENERGY CODE, THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR SHALL REVOKE OR SUSPEND THE BUILDING
PERMIT UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE PERMIT HOLDER
DEMONSTRATES THAT (1) ALL WORK THEN COMPLETED IS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE
UNIFORM CODE AND THE ENERGY CODE AND (2) ALL WORK
THEN PROPOSED TO BE PERFORMED SHALL BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE
UNIFORM CODE AND THE ENERGY CODE.

5. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS

WORK AUTHORIZED BY A BUILDING PERMIT MUST REMAIN
ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED UNTIL INSPECTED AND
ACCEPTED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR OR BY AN
INSPECTOR AUTHORIZED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR. THE

PERMIT HOLDER MUST NOTIFY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR
WHEN ANY ELEMENT OF WORK DESCRIBED BELOW IS READY
FOR INSPECTION:

- WORK SITE PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT;
- FOOTING AND FOUNDATION;

- PREPARATION FOR CONCRETE SLAB FRAMING

- BUILDING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING UNDERGROUND AND
ROUGH-IN

- FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION

- FIRE RESISTANT PENETRATIONS

- SOLID FUEL BURNING HEATING APPLIANCES, CHIMNEYS,
FLUES OR GAS VENTS

- ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE; AND

- AFINAL INSPECTION AFTER ALL WORK AUTHORIZED BY THE
BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

AFTER INSPECTION, THE WORK OR A PORTION THEREOF
SHALL BE NOTED AS SATISFACTORY AS COMPLETED, OR THE
PERMIT HOLDER SHALL BE NOTIFIED AS TO WHERE THE
WORK FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE UNIFORM CODE OR
ENERGY CODE. WORK NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANY
APPLICABLE PROVISION OF THE UNIFORM CODE OR ENERGY
CODE MUST REMAIN EXPOSED UNTIL SUCH WORK HAS BEEN
BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF THE UNIFORM CODE AND THE ENERGY CODE,
HAS BEEN RE-INSPECTED, AND HAS BEEN FOUND
SATISFACTORY AS COMPLETED.
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1. GENERAL NOTES

1.01 ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS OF
THE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE SUPPLEMENTAL TO ALL LAWS
AND CODES OF GOVERNMENTAL REGULATING BODIES
RELATING TO BUILDINGS, AND ALL APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THESE REGULATIONS SHALL BE
FOLLOWED AS NOTED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR DRAWINGS.
THIS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO MEAN THAT ANY
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE SPECIFICATIONS CAN BE
MODIFIED BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT COVERED BY SUCH
CODES AND LAWS.

1.02 THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS, STANDARD FORM OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, CURRENT EDITION,
SHALL APPLY TO ALL WORK IN THIS CONTRACT, EXCEPT AS
SPECIFICALLY MODIFIED UNDER SUPPLEMENTARY
CONDITIONS AND/OR BY AGREEMENT.

1.03 ALL LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC DRAWINGS AND
CONSTRUCTION NOTES ARE COMPLEMENTARY, AND WHAT IS
CALLED FOR BY ONE WILL BE BINDING AS IF CALLED FOR BY
ALL.

1.04 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC IMMEDIATELY IF HE
CANNOT COMPLY WITH ALL NOTES CALLED FOR ON THIS
SHEET AND ALL ON ALL OTHER DRAWINGS.

1.05 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS, THESE NOTES AND FIELD
CONDITIONS BEFORE SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL OR
COMMENCING ANY WORK, AND REQUEST CLARIFICATION.

1.06 ALL APPROVALS SHALL BE FOR DESIGN APPEARANCE
ONLY. CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
QUANTITIES, DIMENSIONS AND COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, AND FOR INFORMATION PERTAINING TO
FABRICATION PROCESS OR TECHNIQUES OF FIRST CLASS
CONSTRUCTION AND FOR COORDINATION WITH OTHER
TRADES.

1.07 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A
CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS
AT THE SITE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR
USE BY ALL TRADES.

1.08 UPON ACCEPTANCE AND APPROVAL OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR ASSUMES FULL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP OF THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND HE
SHALL BE EXPECTED TO COMPLY WITH THE SPIRIT AS WELL
AS THE LETTER IN WHICH THEY WERE WRITTEN.

1.09 THE LANDLORD/BUILDING OWNER REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALL ALTERATIONS SHALL APPLY TO ALL WORK. IT SHALL BE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THEM.

1.10 ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CONTACT THE BUILDING
MANAGEMENT TO DETERMINE THE RULES OF THE BUILDING
OWNER FOR CONSTRUCTION, TO DETERMINE WHEN AND
HOW DELIVERIES CAN BE MADE (SEE BELOW), WHAT PHASES
OF CONSTRUCTION CAN BE DONE DURING REGULAR TIME OR
OVERTIME, AND ANY SPECIAL BUILDING REQUIREMENTS
WHICHWOULD AFFECT THEIR WORK. IF OVERTIME WORK IS
REQUIRED BY ANY TRADE, APPROVAL MUST BE OBTAINED
PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION OF ANY WORK, INCLUDING COST.
THE GENERAL INTENT IS THAT MOST CONSTRUCTION WORK
SHALL BE DONE DURING REGULAR HOURS.

1.11 EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL REQUIRED
ARRANGEMENTS FOR DELIVERY OF EQUIPMENT AND/OR
MATERIALS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK THE RULES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING WORK ON THE PREMISES, INCLUDING THE
FOLLOWING:

A. DATE AND TIME OF DELIVERY SHALL BE ESTABLISHED
WITH CONJUNCTION WITH THE PERSON HAVING
JURISDICTION OVER THE PREMISES (OVERTIME CHARGES
AND/OR CONTRACTOR REQUIRING SERVICES.)

B. BUILDING CONDITIONS INCLUDING SIZE & LOADING
CAPACITY OF ELEVATORS, SIZE OF DOORWAYS, CORRIDORS,
AND WINDOW OPENINGS ETC. SHALL BE CHECKED FOR ITEMS
BEING DELIVERED BY THE CONTRACTOR REQUESTING
DELIVERY.

1. GENERAL NOTES CONT'D

C. ALL CHARGES INVOLVING THE INSTALLATION AND/OR
OPERATION OF A HOIST SYSTEM, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE
BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

1.12 BEFORE SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL, ALL CONTRACTORS
SHALL VISIT THE PREMISES TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SCOPE OF WORK.

1.13 THE SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL SHALL BE
CONSTRUED AS EVIDENCE THAT SUCH AN EXAMINATION HAS
BEEN MADE AND LATER CLAIMS FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT OR
MATERIAL, OR FOR DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED, WHICH
COULD HAVE BEEN FORESEEN HAD SUCH AN EXAMINATION
BEEN MADE, WILL NOT BE RECOGNIZED.

1.14 ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO THE OWNER OR TO
ARCHITECT SHALL BE FORWARDED IN COPY TO THE OTHER
PARTY.

1.15 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, HIS SUBCONTRACTORS
AND ANY OTHER CONTRACTOR INVOLVED IN THIS PROJECT
SHALL TAKE NOTE THAT ANY COST CAUSED BY DEFECTIVE
OR ILL TIMED WORK, AS A RESULT OF, BUT NOT LIMITED TO
INFERIOR WORKMANSHIP OR MATERIALS, IMPROPER
SCHEDULING OR DELIVERY SCHEDULING SHALL BE BORNE BY
THE PARTY RESPONSIBLE.

1.16 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL
DEBRIS, INCLUDING BYPRODUCTS OF CARPET, TELEPHONE
COMPANY INSTALLATIONS, ETC.

1.17 THE USE OF WORDS "PROVIDE" OR "PROVIDED" IN
CONNECTION WITH ANY ITEM SPECIFIED, IS INTENDED TO
MEAN THAT SUCH SHALL BE FURNISHED, INSTALLED AND
CONNECTED WHEN SO REQUIRED.

1.18 THE TERMS "EQUAL" OR "APPROVED EQUAL" IN
CONNECTION WITH ANY ITEM SPECIFIED IS INTENDED TO
MEAN THAT SUCH SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR APPROVAL.

1.19 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY CUTS OF
ALL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR ON THE
DRAWINGS, I.E., LIGHT FIXTURES, HARDWARE, ETC. FOR
APPROVAL.

1.20 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR
FABRICATION SHOP DRAWINGS AND FIXTURE CUTS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS AND CUTS
SIGNED "NO EXCEPTIONS NOTED" SHALL SUPERSEDE
ORIGINAL DRAWINGS IN DESIGN APPEARANCE ONLY.
CONTRACTORS SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR
DISCREPANCIES IN THEIR DRAWINGS.

1.21 ALL WOODWORK ATTACHED TO PREMISES AND ALL
WOOD DOORS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED, AND COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE ADMINISTRATIVE
CODES.

1.22 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
NECESSARY PROTECTION FOR FLOORS, WALLS ETC., AND
ANY EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
DAMAGE INCURRED TO THE SAME BY THE TRADES, AND
SHALL BE OBLIGATED TO REPLACE OR RESTORE TO ITS
ORIGINAL CONDITION, AS DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT.

1.23 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
NECESSARY PROTECTION AND SECURITY FOR HIS WORK
UNTIL TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER.

1.24 IN HIS ESTIMATE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
INCLUDE ALL COSTS (INCLUDING OVERTIME WORK) FOR
REMOVAL, NEW INSTALLATION, REINSTALLATION WORK FOR
ANY PLUMBING, CEILING (REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION),
ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT, OR
HVAC WORK ON FLOOR ABOVE AND BELOW THE TENANT
SPACE TO COMPLETE WORK ON FLOOR BEING RENOVATED.

1.25 PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF ANY WORK, THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
SHOWING THE CHRONOLOGICAL PHASES OF HIS WORK, AND
ALL RELATED WORK FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
THIS SCHEDULE SHALL INDICATE ALL ORDERING LEAD TIME,
LENGTH OF TIME OF EACH PHASE, AND THE PROJECTED
COMPLETION DATE.

1. GENERAL NOTES CONT'D

1.26 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH FIELD
PROGRESS REPORTS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR ALL PHASES
OF CONSTRUCTION.

1.27 ALL REQUIRED EXITS, WAY OF APPROACH THERETO,
AND WAY OF TRAVEL FROM THE EXIT TO THE STREET SHALL
CONTINUOUSLY BE MAINTAINED FREE FROM ALL
OBSTRUCTIONS AND IMPEDIMENTS FOR UNOBSTRUCTED
EGRESS IN CASE OF FIRE OR OTHER EMERGENCY.

1.28 DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION, ALL EXISTING EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE
PROTECTIVE DEVICES AND ALARMS SHALL BE
CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED.

1.29 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS AND

TENANTS CONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT CERTIFICATES TO

THE ARCHITECT UPON COMPLETION OF THE FOLLOWING:

A FIREPROOF WOOD TEST REPORT (IF REQUIRED)

B ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND AIR CONDITIONING
CERTIFICATES.

C THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND
ELECTRICITY, BOARD OF UNDERWRITERS, OR OTHER
APPROPRIATE AGENCY.

1.30 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE REPRODUCIBLE "AS
BUILT" DRAWINGS, IN A FORMAT ACCEPTABLE TO THE
TENANT, SHOWING ALL LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL
CIRCUITRY WORK (INCLUDING NUMBERS) AS ACTUALLY
INSTALLED (SEE ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING AND CEILING NOTES.

1.31 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL TRANSPORTATION CHARGES ON
ALL ITS MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT TO THE POINT OF USE, AND
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL UNLOADING, CHECKING AND
STORING OF SAME IN CONNECTION WITH THIS CONTRACT.

1.32 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS
WORK WITH THAT OF OTHER CONTRACTOR(S).

1.33 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT,
ETC. SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR.

1.34 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT THE TENANT'S
DISCRETION, ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TENANT
UTILIZING THE APPROPRIATE A.I.A. FORM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR.

1.35 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT THE TENANT'S
DISCRETION, UTILIZE THE A.l.A. STANDARD FORM FOR
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT AND FOLLOW ALL GUIDELINES
ASSOCIATED THEREWITH.

1.36 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A BUILDING
PERMIT FROM THE COLLEGE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
ANY WORK.

1.37 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A
PORTABLE TOILET FOR CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL. ALL
OTHER TOILETS SHALL BE LOCKED FOR THE PERIOD OF
CONSTRUCTION.

1.38 DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
SUPERSEDE SCALED DIMENSIONS.

1.39 THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED TO PROVIDE
SUPERVISION

1.40 ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL HAVE 2-HOUR
RATED FIREPROOFING AT ALL LOCATIONS. SHOULD SUCH
FIREPROOFING BE DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE MISSING FOR
ANY REASON, IT SHOULD BE RESTORED IMMEDIATELY UPON
SUCH DISCOVERY AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

1.41 THERE SHALL BE NO PENETRATION IN EXTERIOR
BRICKWORK.

2. CONSTRUCTION NOTES

2.01 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING,
FITTING AND PATCHING WORK THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO
MAKE ALL PARTS COME TOGETHER PROPERLY AND FIT TO
RECEIVE OR BE RECEIVED BY WORK OF OTHER
CONTRACTORS ON OR REASONABLY IMPLIED BY THE
DRAWINGS AND NOTES.

2.02 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL FLOOR
CUTOUTS AND PATCHING REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF
ALL WORK.

2.03 ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE ERECTED AS
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS. ALL
GYPSUM BOARD PARTITION JOINTS SHALL BE STAGGERED SO
THAT PANEL EDGES FALL ON THE ALTERNATE STUDS. ALL
JOINTS SHALL BE TAPED, SPACKLED AND SANDED SMOOTH
TO RECEIVE FINISH TREATMENT.

2.04 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LINE AND GRADING
ON THE FINISHED SLAB FOR ALL PARTITIONS, TO BE
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. LINE AND GRADING SHALL BE
SHOWN BY PAINTING PARTITION LOCATIONS OR BY
INSTALLING METAL STUD FLOOR CHANNEL.

2.05 ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE ANCHORED FIRMLY AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND AS REQUIRED BY
LOCAL BUILDING CODES. CEILING RUNNERS ARE TO BE
SECURELY ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE, NOT TO DUCTWORK.

2.06 ALL LAYERS OF GYPSUM BOARD IN MULTILAYER
APPLICATION SHALL BE APPLIED WITH SCREWS.

2.07 THERE SHALL BE NO HORIZONTAL JOINTS ON EXPOSED
SURFACES OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD SURFACES.

2.08 CORNER BEADS SHALL BE USED AT ALL EXPOSED
GYPSUM BOARD CORNERS AND ENDS.

2.09 WHERE PARTITIONS ABUT THE PERIMETER ENCLOSURE,
A SOUND BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE
ENCLOSURE TO ELIMINATE THE PASSAGE OF SOUND
BETWEEN THE DIVIDED AREAS.

2.10 WHERE NEW AND EXISTING BUILDING PARTITIONS ARE
SHOWN TO ALIGN, THE JUNCTURE SHALL BE TAPED,
SPACKLED, AND FINISHED SMOOTH.

2.11 ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FINISH TO FINISH
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.12 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT
FRAMING FOR ALL OPENINGS FOR DUCTWORK AND RETURN
AIR OPENINGS BELOW AND AT THE SUSPENDED CEILING.
THESE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ENGINEER &
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR'S SHOP DRAWINGS. ALL
OPENINGS SHALL BE PROPERLY SEALED FOR
SOUNDPROOFING AND VIBRATION CONTROL.

2.13 WHERE A WALL IS SHOWN ALIGNED WITH MORE THAN
ONE EXISTING COLUMN OR EXISTING WALLS, WHICH ARE NOT
ALIGNED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALIGN WITH THE
FURTHEST PROJECTION, AND ALL OTHER SURFACES ALONG
THIS ALIGNMENT SHALL BE FURRED OUT TO THIS LINE.

2.14 ALL "EXISTING TO REMAIN", "RELOCATED" OR "NEW"
ITEMS INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN
ADDITION TO BEING AMPLY PROTECTED THROUGHOUT THE
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE THOROUGHLY
CLEANED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO BEING TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER.

2.15 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN
COVE AND STRAIGHT BASE, VISIBLE METAL WINDOW WORK;
ALL DOORS AND CONVECTOR ENCLOSURES, ETC. AT THE
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

2.16 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY
CLEAN ALL DEBRIS AND VACUUM CLEAN CARPETING. LIGHT
FIXTURES ARE TO BE CLEANED OF DUST AT COMPLETION OF
CONSTRUCTION.

217 ALL GYPSUM BOARD USED IN DRYWALL PARTITIONS
SHALL BE FIRE CODE "C".ALL WOOD AND PLYWOOD USED FOR
BLOCKING SHALL BE FIRE-RATED AS PER CLASS | FIREPROOF
BUILDING REQUIREMENTS.

2. CONSTRUCTION NOTES CONT'D

2.18 THE SPACE AROUND PIPES, DUCTS ETC., PENETRATING
FIRE RATED WALLS, SHALL NOT EXCEED ?%." AND SHALL BE
PACKED SOLID WITH MINERAL WOOL OR EQUAL, AND BE
CLOSED OFF BY CLOSE FITTING ESCUTCHEONS AT BOTH
SIDES OF THE CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL
BUILDING CODES.

2.19 PROVIDE AS MANY AS REQUIRED 4' X 8' X %" THICK
PLYWOOD A-C PANELS AROUND ALL TELEPHONE AND
COMMUNICATION CLOSETS AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.
MODIFY PANEL SIZES AS REQUIRED BY FIELD CONDITIONS.

2.20 HOLD NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION 1" BACK FROM
REMOVABLE CONVECTOR/RADIATOR ENCLOSURES.

2.21 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD
SUPERVISION OF ALL HVAC WORK DURING INSTALLATION AND
SHALL INSPECT ALL SYSTEMS FOR PROPER OPERATION AT
COMPLETION OF THE JOB.

2.22 SHOP DRAWINGS OF DUCT WORK AND REGISTERS
INCLUDING ACCESS PANELS, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION.

2.23 INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH ALL TRADES AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER
ASSEMBLY.

2.24 ANY BUILDING SHUT DOWNS FOR THIS WORK SHALL BE
REQUIRED IN WRITING BY THE CONTRACTOR AT LEAST 72
HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE SHUT DOWN. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION PRIOR TO SHUT DOWN.

2.25 ALL PERIPHERAL SHUT-OFF VALVES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE AT ALL TIMES.

2.26 NOT USED

CONSTRUCTION NOTES-DOORS

2.27 ALL DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE FABRICATED AS
SPECIFIED ON THE DOOR SCHEDULE AND AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS, OR CALLED FOR ON THE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS,
EXCEPT AS NOTED.

2.28 ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE 1/2" UNDERCUT, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.29 ALL DOOR FRAMES SHALL HAVE CONCEALED
REINFORCEMENT FOR DOOR JAMBS, AND SHALL BE PUNCHED
FOR SILENCERS. DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS, AND SHALL BE WELDED, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

2.30 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE
SUPPLIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AS SPECIFIED AND
MATCHING THE EXISTING IN STYLE AND MAKE, IF REQUIRED.

2.31 ALL LOCK SETS SHALL BE CODED AND/OR KEYED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING REQUIREMENTS. CODES
AND/OR KEYS ARE TO BE DELIVERED TO THE OWNER
PROPERLY TESTED AND TAGGED. PROVIDE THREE MASTER
KEYS AND THREE PASS KEYS FOR EACH LOCK.

2.32 DETAILED HOLLOW METAL AND HARDWARE SCHEDULES
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW, AND
FABRICATION OF MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE COMMENCED UNTIL
SUCH REVIEW (NO EXCEPTION NOTED) HAS BEEN RECEIVED.
THIS REVIEW SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM
RESPONSIBILITY TO SATISFY CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS
INTENT.

2.33 ALL WOOD DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL CONFORM TO

STANDARDS BY GOVERNING AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION
FOR RATED DOORS, IF REQUIRED.

3. NOT USED

4. NOT USED
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5. DEMOLITION NOTES

5.01 ANY DEMOLITION WILL BE CARRIED OUT ACCORDING TO
THE PRECISE SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING'S
ENGINEER. IN ADDITION ALL CURRENT RULES AND
REGULATIONS REGARDING LEAD-BASED PAINT AND
ASBESTOS SHALLL BE COMPLIED WITH IN EVERY RESPECT,
INCLUDING ALL AIR MONITORING, HEPA VAC CLEAN-UP,
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL DISPOSAL AND JOB SITE DUST
CONTROLS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
INSURE THAT ALL WORKMEN AND CONTRACTORS ARE
FAMILIAR WITH THE LEAD-BASED PAINT RULES AND ARE
EQUIPPED WITH THE PROPER MATERIALS TO DO THE JOB IN
COMPLETE COMPLIANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND
LOCAL REGULATIONS. THE BUILDING'S
SUPERINTENDENT/MANAGER HAS THE RIGHT TO HALT THE
WORK AT ANY TIME IF THESE RULES ARE NOT FOLLOWED
PRECISELY.

5.02 THE DEMOLITION PHASE SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN
A ONE WEEK PERIOD. THIS WORK INCLUDES: BREAKING OF
ANY EXISTING WALLS, TILES, FLOOR COVERINGS, BUILT-INS,
DOOR FRAMES AND PARTS THEREOF; REMOVAL OF DEBRIS
FROM SUCH BREAKAGE, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY
COLLEGE.

5.03 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL MEASURES TO
PREVENT THE SPREAD OF DIRT AND PLASTER DUST TO
OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING DURING THE TIME THAT
DEBRIS IS REMOVED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SUCH MEASURES MAY INCLUDE
HANGING A DUST-PROOF PLASTIC CURTAIN IN THE
STAIRWELL, COVERING ALL DEMOLITION TROLLEYS WITH A
HEAVY CLOTH AND/OR REMOVING DEBRIS VIA A WINDOW
CHUTE.

5.04 JOB SITES SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND ALL INTERIOR
SPACES UNDER RENOVATION WILL BE HEPA VACUUMED AND
THE FLOORS WASHED BEFORE WORKMEN LEAVE THE SITE AT
THE END OF EACH WORKDAY.

5.05 REMOVE ALL EXISTING MILLWORK AND PLUMBING
FIXTURES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

5.06 CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN IN REMOVING ANY ITEMS
WHICH ARE TO BE REUSED BY COLLEGE IN THIS OR OTHER
PROJECTS ON THE CAMPUS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
LIGHT FIXTURES, CEILING TILES, WALL CLOCK OR SIGNAGE
ETC. THOSE ITEMS SHOULD BE SECURELY PROTECTED AND
STORED TO FUTURE USE.

5.07 REMOVE ALL FLOORING MATERIAL TO THE SURFACE OF
THE EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB.

5.08 NOT USED.

5.09 DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH AN EXTREME
CAUTION AND SHALL NOT DISTURB BUILDING'S STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY. HM DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE REMOVED BY
CUTTING THEM ABOUT 36" AFF AND TWISTING OFF THE
REMAINING VERTICAL MEMBER OF THE FRAME. ANY
HORIZONTAL PORTION OF THE HM FRAME EMBEDDED IN
CONCRETE FLOOR SHALL REMAIN INTACT.

5.10 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ADEQUATE PROBES OF
EXISTING PARTITIONS TO BE DEMOLISHED TO DETERMINE
PRESENCE OF ANY CONCEALED RISERS, ELECTRIC CONDUIT,
TELEPHONE OR OTHER UTILITY LINES SERVICING THE
BUILDING PRIOR TO COMMENCING DEMOLITION WORK.

5.11 SEE DRAWING D-100 FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION
NOTES.

6. MISCELLANEOUS NOTES

6.01 THE OWNER/TENANT, WITHOUT INVALIDATING THE
CONTRACT, MAY ORDER EXTRA WORK OR MAY MAKE
CHANGES BY ALTERING, ADDING TO OR DEDUCTING FROM
WORK. THE CONTRACT SUM SHALL BE ADJUSTED
ACCORDINGLY. ALL SUCH WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED UNDER
THE CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT EXCEPT THAT
ANY CLAIM FOR EXTENSIONS OF TIME CAUSED THEREBY
SHALL BE ADJUSTED AT THE TIME OF ORDERING SUCH
CHANGE.

6.02 IF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR CLAIMS THAT ANY
REVISION TO DRAWINGS INVOLVES EXTRA COST UNDER THIS
CONTRACT, HE SHALL GIVE THE CLIENT, OWNER AND
ARCHITECT WRITTEN NOTICE THEREOF, WITHIN A
REASONABLE TIME AFTER RECEIPT OF SUCH NOTICE, BEFORE
ANY WORK IS BEGUN. NO SUCH CLAIMS SHALL BE VALID
UNLESS SO MADE.

6.03 ALL CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK SHALL BE
SUBMITTED IN WRITING FOR APPROVAL OF THE
OWNER/TENANT AND SHOULD INCLUDE A COMPLETE
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK BEING PERFORMED, MATERIALS
BEING USED, THE CONSTRUCTION SPACE NUMBER OF THE
AREA BEING WORKED IN, AND THE AUTHORIZATION UNDER
WHICH THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED.

7. ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING NOTES 2022 CODE

7.01 ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE SET 6" FROM DOOR JAMB TO
CENTERLINE OF FIRST TOGGLE. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ON THE ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE PLAN OR DETAIL
DRAWINGS.

7.02 WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS
SHALL BE SET 8" CENTER TO CENTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

7.03 WHERE MORE THAN ONE SWITCH OCCURS IN THE SAME
LOCATION, THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GANG TYPE BOX
UNDER ONE COVER PLATE.

7.04 ALL OUTLET SWITCH PLATES AND FLOOR OUTLET
COVERS SHALL BE FINISHED AS SPECIFIED ON THE
DRAWINGS.

7.05 ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING CONCEALED IN RIGID OR
FLEXIBLE TUBING IN PARTITIONS OR CEILINGS SHALL RUN AS
ALLOWED BY CODE.

7.06 ALL ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE/COMMUNICATION OUTLETS
ARE SHOWN FOR LOCATION ONLY. REFER TO THE
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR CIRCUITING AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS.

7.07 ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
ALL TRADES WHERE REQUIRED.

7.08 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY, INSTALL AND
PROVIDE SERVICES TO ALL POWER PANELS, DISCONNECT
SWITCHES AND SEPARATE CIRCUITS AS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS.

7.09 ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED AS PER ARCHITECT'S
DRAWINGS AND CIRCUITED PER ENGINEER'S
ELECTRICAL/POWER DRAWINGS.

7.10 WHERE OUTLETS, JUNCTION BOXES, ETC. ARE LOCATED
BEHIND CABINETS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
ACCESS TO THESE BOXES IF DESIGN APPEARANCE,
STRUCTURE OR FUNCTION OF CABINET IS NOT IMPAIRED.
WHEREVER A QUESTIONABLE CONDITION ARISES, THE
ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED.

7.11 LOCATIONS OF ALL ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND
SPECIAL OUTLETS ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY
THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7.12 ALL ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE WIRING CONDUIT
SHALL BE CONCEALED IN PARTITIONS, CEILING AND/OR
RAISED FLOORS AS APPLICABLE.

7.13 ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES SHALL BE FITTED WITH
EXTENSION COLLARS, IF REQUIRED.

7.14 CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE DUPLEX TYPE
RATED 15 AMPERES, 125 VOLTS, GROUNDED, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

7.15 SEE LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR INFORMATION
REGARDING TYPE OF BALLAST, IF REQUIRED.

7.16 THE GENERAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS SHALL
CHECK ALL CEILING HEIGHTS AND CEILING PLENUM
CONDITIONS FOR CLEARANCE OF DUCT WORK, LIGHTING AND
OTHER OBSTRUCTION TO ASSURE THE FINISHED CEILING
HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS. ANY
DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S
ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

7.17 ALL RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH
FINISH SURFACE OF CEILING (GYP. BRD. OR ACOUSTIC TILE)
AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURERS.

7.18 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY AND ALL
ELECTRICAL WORK OR LIGHTING INSTALLATION WITH
MILLWORK, AS REQUIRED.

7. ELECTRICAL & LIGHTING NOTES CONTINUED

7.19 ALL NEW LIGHT FIXTURES AND LAMPS SHALL BE
FURNISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. LAMP TYPES SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED BY
MANUFACTURERS AND AS SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS.

7.20 EXIT LIGHTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY
GOVERNING REGULATIONS, BUILDING STANDARD AND AS
SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

7.21 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING WIRING, PANEL
BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES AND EXPOSED CONDUITS NOT
BEING RETAINED OR REVISED. WIRES TO REMAIN SHOULD BE
TERMINATED AT THE NEAREST RECEPTACLE.

7.22 PROVIDE DRAG LINES FROM EACH INDIVIDUAL
COMMUNICATION/DATA OUTLET TO ABOVE HUNG CEILING OR
TELEPHONE CLOSET AS REQUIRED.

7.23 WHERE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNICATION/DATA LINES RUN
ABOVE GYP. BD. CEILINGS PROVIDE EMPTY METAL TUBING
FROM ACCESSIBLE CEILING AREA TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING
AREA. SIZE SHALL BE %" MINIMUM.

7.24 ALL TELEPHONE, SECURITY AND/OR DATA LINES SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.

7.25 ALL GENERAL PURPOSE BRANCH CIRCUITS
RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE AN ARC FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER (AFCI) TYPE.

7.26 ALL GENERAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE
TAMPER RESISTANT TYPE.

7.27 ALL POWER RECEPTACLES IN WET AREAS (KITCHEN AND
BATHROOMS) ARE TO BE GFCI TYPE.

8. PLUMBING NOTES/2022 CODE

8.01 ALL PLUMBING WORK THAT REQUIRES ACCESS TO
OCCUPIED AREAS OF BUILDING SHALL BE CONDUCTED
DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS. COORDINATE SUCH
WORK WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT.

8.02 PROVIDE DRAIN PANS UNDER ALL WASTE LINE PIPING
THAT PENETRATE THE FLOOR SLAB. PROVIDE CONNECTION
FOR DRAIN PAN TO WASTE LINE. PROVIDE WATER SENSOR
WITHIN DRAIN WITHIN DRAIN PAN THAT WILL ACTIVATE AN
ALARM AND SEND A SIGNAL TO THE BUILDING'S MASTER
ALARM SYSTEM.

8.03 NOT USED.
8.04 NOT USED.
8.05 NO WATER OR GAS LINE MAY RUN UNDER THE FLOOR.

8.06 ALL EXISTING AND NEW VALVES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE
FROM ACCESS PANEL.

8.07 ALL BRANCH PIPING SHALL BE REPLACED BACK TO THE
SUPPLY RISER, AND BACK TO THE WASTE/VENT STACK. NEW
SHUT-OFF VALVES SHALL BE A FULL 4 ELBOW THREADED
COPPER SWING BETWEEN THE RISER AND THE FIRST WALL
PENETRATION WITH DI-ELECTRIC FITTINGS AS REQUIRED.

8.08 THE PLUMBER SHALL CHECK EXISTING WASTE AND
VENT LINES TO BE FREE OF OBSTRUCTION.
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9. CEILING NOTES

9.01 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY
FRAMING AND BRIDGING FOR ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, ALL HVAC
DIFFUSERS, RETURNS, ETC., AS WELL AS THE REQUIRED CUT
OuUTS.

9.02 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF
ANY POSSIBLE INTERFERENCE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
INSTALLATION.

9.03 NO CEILING MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE
BUILDING MANAGEMENT HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT
THE AREAS TO ASCERTAIN THAT ALL DUCT WORK, PLUMBING,
ELECTRICAL, ETC. HAS BEEN INSTALLED AND THAT ALL
FIREPROOFING HAS BEEN PROPERLY REINSTALLED ON ANY
EXPOSED STEEL.

9.04 PRIOR TO CLOSING UP ANY CEILING, ALL PLENUM
SYSTEMS (HVAC, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL) SHALL BE
INSPECTED AND, WHERE REQUIRED, TESTED BY
CONTRACTORS, ENGINEERS AND BY THE AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THEIR INSTALLATION AND
FUNCTION.

9.05 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
TELEPHONE/SIGNAL CABLE INSTALLATION WITH OWNER'S
COMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF
CEILING WORK.

9.06 SUSPENSION MEMBERS SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT
STRENGTH AND RIGIDITY TO CARRY ACOUSTICAL UNITS IN A
TRUE AND LEVEL PLANE WITHOUT EXCEEDING A DEFLECTION
OF 1/360TH OF THEIR SPAN.

9.07 FASCIAS OR ANY BREAK IN THE CEILING HEIGHTS
CREATED BY THE INSTALLATION AND/OR ALTERATION OF
HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING OR MECHANICAL
DUCTS, PIPING OR OTHER EQUIPMENT SHALL BE AS PER
DETAILS ON THE ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS.

9.08 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CLOSELY
COORDINATE THE CEILING WORK WITH THAT OF THE
PLUMBING, HVAC, ELECTRICAL WORK, AND THE TELEPHONE
COMPANY WHENEVER THEIR RESPECTIVE WORK IS
CONTIGUOUS. ALL WORK TO BE DONE DURING REGULAR
BUSINESS HOURS.

9.09 THE CEILING TILE JOINTS SHALL BE SQUARE, LEVEL AND
ALIGNED WITH THE RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES.

9.10 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CUT OUTS
AND OTHER SPECIAL PROVISIONS IN CEILING FINISH
MATERIAL AS REQUIRED FOR LIGHTING FIXTURES,
REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, AND/OR OTHER INSERTED ITEMS.

9.11 WITHIN EACH AREA, THE CEILING WORK REQUIREMENTS
SHALL BE EXECUTED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS, MATCHING AND ALIGNING CEILING. THE FINAL
CEILING INSTALLATION SHALL BE FREE OF ANY VISUAL
DEFECTS.

9.12 ALL RETURN AIR GRILLES SHALL BE SQUARE OR
RECTANGULAR TYPE, FINISHED AS SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS
AND PLACED IN THE CENTER OF CEILING TILES, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

9.13 ALL SUPPLY DIFFUSERS AND RETURN AIR GRILLES ARE
SHOWN FOR LOCATION ONLY. REFER TO ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.

9.14 MOISTURE RESISTANT "GREEN BOARD" SHALL BE USED
AT SUSPENDED CEILING IN WET AREAS.

9.15 SEE OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIXTURES SCHEDULE
9.16 SEE DRAWING G-002 FOR ABBREVIATION LIST

9.17 SEE DETAIL 1 ON DRAWING A-420 FOR SUSPENDED
CEILING DETAIL

9. CEILING NOTES

9.18 SEE DETAIL DRAWING A-420 FOR LIGHT COVE DETAIL.

9.19 SEAL SLAB ABOVE DROPPED CEILING IN WET AREAS FOR
WATERPROOFING.

9.20 RESTORE FIREPROOFING ON ALL EXPOSED
STRUCTURAL STEEL.

9.21 ALL EXPOSED SLAB TO BE SKIM COATED AS REQUIRED
AND PAINTED AS PER FINISH SCHEDULE.

9.22 ALL GYP. BRD. CEILING AND SOFFITS TO BE PAINTED AS
PER FINISH SCHEDULE.

9.23 HARDWIRED CARBON MONOXIDE/SMOKE DETECTORS
SHALL COMPLY WITH AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
BUILDING CODE AS PER ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS.

10. PAINT AND WALL COVERING NOTES

10.01 ALL PAINT TO BE AS SPECIFIED ON FINISH SCHEDULE.
SEE DRAWING A-230 AND A-231 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

10.02 ALL WALLS SHALL BE MATTE FINISH, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

10.03 WALL AREA SHALL INCLUDE SURFACES FROM FLOOR
TO CEILING, INCLUDING PILASTERS, FASCIAS, JAMBS, BUCKS,
REVEALS, RETURNS AND ALL VERTICAL SURFACES NOT
INCLUDED IN THE CEILING.

10.04 CEILING AREAS CALLING FOR PAINT SHALL INCLUDE
THE GENERAL SURFACE OF THE CEILING, BREAKS, DRAPERY
POCKETS, ETC.

10.05 PAINT COLORS SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY THE
ARCHITECT AND THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
SAMPLES (12" X 12") FOR APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.

10.06 ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE PROPERLY
PREPARED, SPACKLED, SANDED, ETC. TO PROVIDE A
PERFECTLY SMOOTH FINISH AND SURFACE. REMOVE
EXISTING WALL-COVERING AS REQUIRED TO PREPARE
WALLS.

10.07 ALL HARDWARE AND DEVICE COVERS SHALL BE
REMOVED PRIOR TO PAINTING, AND SHALL BE REINSTALLED
AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK.

10.08 ALL METAL DOORS, FRAMES, AND CONVECTOR
ENCLOSURES SHALL BE PAINTED SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL
FINISH.

10.09 ACCESS PANELS AND DOORS SET INTO WALLS AND
COLUMNS SHALL BE PAINTED SAME COLOR AS WALLS THEY
ARE SET INTO IN A SEMI-GLOSS FINISH.

10.10 UPON THE COMPLETION, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL REMOVE ALL PAINT FROM WHERE IT WAS NOT
INTENDED.

10.11 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL USE LATEX PAINT
IN COLORS SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. HE SHALL PROPERLY PREPARE ALL
SURFACES TO RECEIVE ONE PRIME COAT, AND TWO FINISH
COATS OF PAINT IN COLORS SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

10.12  ALL EXISTING LOOSE PAINT SHALL BE REMOVED AND
SPACKLED, OR PLASTER PATCHED.

10.13  EXISTING UNEVENNESS IN ALL PARTITIONS SHALL BE
SANDED OR CHIPPED AWAY AND SURFACES PLASTER
PATCHED OR SPACKLED TO INSURE A PERFECTLY EVEN
SURFACE. THE ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW AND APPROVE
THESE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF THE
FINISH PAINT COAT.

10.14 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FINISH ALL SHOP
PRIMED WOODWORK WITH TWO COATS OF SEMI-GLOSS
PAINT, IF/WHERE APPLICABLE.

10.15 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE ARCHITECT
SHALL EXAMINE ALL AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION AFTER
COMPLETION OF WORK BY ALL TRADES (INCLUDING
TELEPHONE INSTALLATION, FLOORING, ETC.) AND INDICATE
ALL NECESSARY "TOUCH UP" PAINTING AND/OR PATCHING.

10.16 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RESERVE/ORDER
THE SPECIFIED MATERIALS UPON BEING AWARDED THE
CONTRACT TO AVOID DELAYS.

10.17 ALL DOOR FRAMES TO BE PAINTED AS PER FINISH
SCHEDULE. EXTERIOR PORTION OF APARTMENT ENTRY
DOORS (FACING THE CORRIDOR OR LOBBY) SHOULD MATCH
THE BUILDING STANDARD. THE CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE THE FINISH WITH THE BUILDING MANAGER AND
ARCHITECT.

11. FLOORING AND WALL BASE NOTES

11.01 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL
UNDERLAYMENT TO RECEIVE VCT AND/OR CARPET WHEN
SUB-FLOORING PLANE OR SURFACE VARIES MORE THAT 1/8"
IN'ANY 6 FEET DISTANCE OR MORE THAN 1/16" IN ONE FOOT
DISTANCE.

11.02 UNDERLAYMENT PATCHING COMPOUND SHALL BE
LATEX TYPE AS RECOMMENDED IN THE PUBLISHED
LITERATURE OF THE FLOORING MANUFACTURER AND
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

11.03  ALL WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE 6" STRAIGHT
WOOD BASE IF/WHERE APPLICABLE.

11.04 THE RUBBER WALL BASE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 100
FOOT ROLL LENGTHS WITH PRE-MOLDED EXTERNAL AND
INTERNAL CORNERS.

11.06 THE WALL BASE SHALL BE SET IN LONGEST LENGTH
POSSIBLE, WITH NO PIECES LESS THAN 12" LONG.

11.06 AFTER INSTALLATION, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL CLEAN WORK TO REMOVE SPOTS OF ADHESIVE AND
SURFACE STAINS. REMOVE WASTE MATERIAL FROM THE
BUILDING AND LEAVE FLOORS BROOM CLEAN AND IN GOOD
CONDITION.

11.07  WHEN DIRECTED, AFTER CLEANING, THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL STRIP FLOORS OF ANY PROTECTIVE
COATING AND APPLY TWO COATS OF WAX, AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, TO ALL FLOORING
MATERIALS, IF NOT PRE-FINISHED.

12. MILLWORK NOTES

12.01 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE PROVISIONS
AND COORDINATE WITH INSTALLATIONS OF ITEMS PROVIDED
BY OTHER TRADES.

12.02 ALL MILLWORK ATTACHED TO PREMISES SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING CODES AS WELL AS ANY
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION.

12.03 ALL FINISHED MILLWORK AND FINISHES SHALL BE AS
NOTED ON THE ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS.

12.04 ALL SANDED WOODWORK SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF STANDARDS FOR SPECIFIED GRADE.
WOODWORK TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE PRIMED AND SANDED
IN THE SHOP.

12.05 ALL SHELVES SHALL BE %" THICK BIRCH OR MAPLE
FINISHED PLYWOOD, AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS, WITH THE
EDGES BANDED WITH SOLID HARDWOOD TO MATCH THE
VENEERS USED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12.06 ALL BLOCKING REQUIRED SHALL BE SCRIBED TO WALL
OR CEILING. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK THE
JOB PROGRESS AND COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES
INVOLVED. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
BLOCKING REQUIRED. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL
"EXTRA" WORK BE AUTHORIZED FOR BLOCKING.

12.07 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT MILLWORK
SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW.

12.08 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT STAINED
WOOD SAMPLES TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW.

12.09 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND
VERIFY ALL THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB
SITE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME.

1210 WHERE COMPONENTS ARE MITERED OR BUTTED,
THEY SHALL BE JOINED AND SECURED TO INSURE AGAINST
THE OPENING OF THE JOINT.

12.11  ALL WOOD TO BE CLOSED PORE, HAND RUBBED SATIN
FINISH.

12.12 ALL MILLWORK SHALL BE FABRICATED, ASSEMBLED,
FINISHED AND INSTALLED IN THE BEST METHOD KNOWN TO
THE CABINET TRADE. ALL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL
SURFACES SHALL BE TRUE, STRAIGHT AND FREE FROM ALL
MACHINE AND TOOL MARKINGS, BRUISES, INDENTATIONS,
CHIPS OR ABRASIONS. THE ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT
TO REJECT THE WORK IF UNACCEPTABLE.

12.13 WHERE FILES PROVIDED BY OTHERS ARE SHOWN AS
BEING SET INTO THE MILLWORK, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL SET AND FASTEN ALL FILES TOGETHER.

12.14 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN
REASONABLE PROTECTION TO SAFEGUARD HIS WORK FROM
DAMAGE AND TO PROTECT TENANT'S PROPERTY FROM
INJURY OR LOSS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH ALL PROJECT
WORK.

12.15 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THAT
ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP IS OF THE QUALITY
SPECIFIED AND SHOWN, AND THAT ANY DEFECT DUE TO
IMPROPER MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP, DISCOVERED AND
MADE KNOWN WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION, SHALL BE
REPAIRED OR REPLACED WITH REASONABLE PROMPTNESS
WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO TENANT. THE TENANT SHALL
GIVE NOTICE OF SUCH OBSERVED DEFECTS WITH
REASONABLE PROMPTNESS.

12.16 ALL MILLWORK SHALL COMPLY WITH "PREMIUM
GRADE" REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN LATEST EDITION OF
"ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK QUALITY STANDARDS AND
GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS", AS PREPARED BY THE
ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK INSTITUTE.

12.17 MATERIALS NOT COVERED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS
SHALL BE BEST OBTAINABLE FOR THE PURPOSE INTENDED.
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KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

BID ISSUE

SEAL:

03 02.20.2024  ISSUED FOR BID

02 12.04.2023  ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL

01 07.20.2023  SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
NO  DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUES

SCALE: ASNOTED PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023

DRAWING TITLE:

LIGHTING FIXTURES SCHEDULE
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KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

BID ISSUE

SEAL:

03 02.20.2024  ISSUED FOR BID

02 12.04.2023  ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL

01 07.20.2023  SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
NO  DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUES

SCALE: ASNOTED PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023
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PB-01A 23X72X6
PB-01B 23X84X6
PB-01C 23X84X6

PB-01D 23X72X6
PB-0O1E 30X72X6

STAINLESS STEEL PAN, TRAY WASH

STAINLESS STEEL PAN, 18" D SHELF FOR CHEMICALS
STAINLESS STEEL PAN, 18" D SHELF FOR CHEMICALS
AT FILM DEVELOPMENT

STAINLESS STEEL PAN, PAIRED

STAINLESS STEEL PAN, PAIRED

PURCHASE
COLLEGE
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

VISUAL ARTS BUIL
PHOTO LAB RENOVA

OWNER PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY
735 ANDERSON HILL RD. PURCHASE NY 10577-1400
T.914-251-5916
SEAN.CONNOLLY@PURCHASE.EDU

ARCHITECT | EWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC

244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001
T. 212-787-4558
INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM

MEP ENGINEER LlZARDOS
200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
T. 516-484-1020
ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM

34"
2-1" 1"
SHELF
ACCESSIBLE AREA ‘_/ e —
PER ADA
T
i
A ] PLUMBING
§ N S Y . -1 SPACE
> NO EXHAUST VENT
CLEARANCEFOR | | 4
ACCESS PER ADA 1 1
1108
PB-01 A SINK AND DIAGRAM OF BUILT-IN ASSEMBLY
NTS
1
CHEMICALS SPOUT ot . |
MUSTBEIN ——— 7 |
ACCESSIBLE AREA !
SHELF FOR CHEMICALS |
ACCESSBLEAREA | — ~
PER ADA
PLUMBING
» SPACE
Y " MECHANICAL |
. 7HE SPACE |
CLEARANCE FOR / L - L &
ACCESS PER ADA 1 1

1108

KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
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SEAL:

03 02.20.2024  ISSUED FOR BID

02 12.04.2023  ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL

01 07.20.2023  SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
NO  DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUES

SCALE: ASNOTED PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023

DRAWING TITLE:

PLUMBING FIXTURES SCHEDULE
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KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

BID ISSUE

SEAL:

03 02.20.2024  ISSUED FOR BID

02 12.04.2023  ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL

01 07.20.2023  SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
NO  DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUES

SCALE: ASNOTED PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023

DRAWING TITLE:

PLUMBING FIXTURES SCHEDULE

DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 16 OF 37
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COMPLIANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND
CITY REGULATIONS. THE BUILDING'S
SUPERINTENDENT HAS THE RIGHT TO HALT
THE WORK AT ANY TIME IF THESE RULES ARE
NOT FOLLOWED PRECISELY.

SUCH BREAKAGE AND REMOVAL OF SUCH
DEBRIS FROM BASEMENT AND SIDEWALK
ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING.

OR GREATER AND/OR DUCT TAPED DURING
DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION TO
PREVENT DUST FROM INFILTRATING BUILDING
SYSTEMS, CORRIDORS AND STAIRS.

BUILDING'S STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY,
SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE. EXERCISE
SPECIAL CARE NOT TO PUNCTURE OR
DISTURB EXISTING RATED AND DEMISING
PARTITIONS.

PURPOSES OF RUNNING ELECTRICAL OR
PLUMBING LINES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
IN NOTE ABOVE
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OWNER

PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY
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ARCHITECT

LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC
244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001

CONSTRUCTION GENERAL NOTES
PLAN LAYOUT

01 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AWRITTEN

APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT FOR THE
CHALKED OUTLINE OF THE INTERIOR

PARTITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

WALL ERECTION.

02 EACH SPACE SHALL BE LAID OUT IN THEIR

ENTIRETY. NO PIECEMEAL LAYOUTS SHALL BE

REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT.

03 REPLACE ONE ROW OF PVC TILES IN FRONT OF

ENTRY DOORS; TILES TO MATCH EXISTING.

CONSTRUCTION GENERAL NOTES

01

02

03

04

NO CUTTING, CHOPPING OR CHANNELING OF 05
CONCRETE STRUCTURAL SLAB AND/OR OTHER
BUILDING STRUCTURE WILL BE PERMITTED AT 06
ANY TIME U.O.N.

STRUCTURAL, CHASE AND/OR OTHER
BUILDING SERVICES SHALL NOT BE DISTURBED
AT ANYTIME. 07

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS. ANY

DEVIATIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE 08
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS
EXECUTING THE WORK SHALL BE LICENSED IN 09
WESTCHESTER COUNTY: ELECTRICAL WORK

MUST BE DONE BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN,

ALL PLUMBING WORK MUST BE DONE BY A

LICENSED PLUMBER (WESTCHESTER COUNTY).

CONSTRUCTION GENERAL NOTES

NO IMPACT TOOLS MAY BE USED AT ANY TIME.

SEE GENERAL NOTES AND BUILDING
MANAGEMENT NOTES ON SHEETS G-011
THROUGH G-015 FOR ADDITIONAL
CONSTRUCTION NOTES.

ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
WORK MUST BE COORDINATED WITH
ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS.

NO CHANNELING OF THE SLABS OR MASONRY
WALLS PROVIDING ROUTING FOR NEW POWER
OR DATA LINES ARE ALLOWED U.O.N.

THE CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE LOW V.0.C. AND
ENVIRONMENTALLY COMPATIBLE PRODUCTS
ON THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO PAINTS, VARNISHES, SEALERS,

CONSTRUCTION GENERAL NOTES

10

11

13

STRIPPERS AND ALL NON-NATURAL
BUILDING/FINISH COMPONENTS SUCH AS MDF
ETC.

FABRICATION OF ALL MILLWORK MUST BE
PERFORMED OFF-PREMISES. NO CABINETRY
FABRICATION ON-SITE WILL BE ALLOWED.

DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE TO FINISH
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING PANELS, TILES
AND/OR OTHER FINISHES AS SPECIFIED. THE
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE TOLERANCES
OF APPLICABLE TRADES TO ENSURE FINISH
DIMENSIONS ARE MET.

SEE DRAWING A-400 FOR PARTITION DETAILS.

SEE DRAWING A-410 FOR DOOR DETAILS.

CONSTRUCTION GENERAL NOTES

14

15

LOOSE FURNITURE (TABLES AND CHAIRS) ARE
SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. COLLEGE
WILL PROCURE FURNITURE UNDER A
SEPARATE CONTRACT.

SEE DRAWINGS G-200 THROUGH G-202 FOR
LIGHTING FIXTURES SCHEDULE

SEE DRAWINGS G-300 THROUGH G-301 FOR
PLUMBING FIXTURES SCHEDULE

SEE DRAWING A-230 FOR FINISH PLAN AND
A-231 FOR FINISH MATERIALS SCHEDULE

' )
}
}
}
1
1
= - B
\
: 216" A-400 SHEET NUMBER T. 212-787-4558
: J m INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM
. ! EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN
é : A-310 MEP ENGINEER LlZARDOS
4 ‘ Lllls : @ )) m EXISTING RATED PARTITION 200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
| " PB01D- ~_ PB-0ID | |
| R \ ! ol T. 516-484-1020
/ -
_______E::::___.(. _________ e % @ @ 7. NEW PARTITION ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM
\\ /’ ‘ @ [
21'_2"
= — ﬁ g D ﬁ D ﬂ D 9 NEW CUSTOM MILLWORK KEY PLAN
)W) —— Y EXTEND OF FINISHES
{;9 STARTING POINT AND
DIRECTION OF FINISHES
[022H] LIGHTLOCK | | 1C) ey
| EP ELECTRICAL PANEL
1C | 3A —
N10 - 1T i = . — ECE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
A430 0 7 2 e 2 CENTER OF STRUCTURAL GRID
022.G] CLOSET | iy
%! - @__ STRUCTURAL BUILDING
- l
‘ I m By COLUMN IDENTIFICATION
A430 //\‘W/ I
| | I | CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR ADA
‘ WORKROOM | \ ;  COMPLIANCE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
ALIGN AN S AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
0054 | CORRIDOR NIC | | | CORRIDOR NIC | — ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
@ - EQUIPMENT LIST FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
L E03 S0 BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
5 = THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
& L e | N APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
7-3 | E-03 o ';"F?TOEREEEF’{C;'(L'Nva\:\égUNTED ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
022F] Wic | | | i TECHROOM L OJECTOR (BY OWNER) BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
' ik ‘ Ep 1C | - ~————7 pqp MOTORIZED SCREEN (BY
- - Lo & OWNER) SEE RCP FOR LOCATION
I - | o -1
o “\aren E-03  LIGHT TABLE (BY OWNER) BID ISSUE
, \ £qq  ELECTRIC HEATED DRYER (BY SEAL:
* TR ; OWNER, EXISTING RELOCATED)
022.E[ FILM DEVELOP. | — L (1 - 9 FILM UNLOAD |
N - | | {
PBOTC ——— | 14" A-301 | | A300 /) IC
\ _ PB-01B } ,‘V1'-4"} _ ‘\ i FILM UNLOAD ‘ CONSTRUCTION NOTES
f ! i |
: 1 N
= i x w u @ FILL IN CMU PARTITION TO MATCH
N13 - — & - = = S | I EXISTING
| COORDINATE PARTITIONS WITH
@ ADJACENT MILLWORK AND EQUIPMENT:
EXISTING HEATED DRYER TO BE REUSED
W ‘ B -l @) -
CONSTRUCTION PLAN
SCALE: 3/16" = 10"
03  02.20.2024 ISSUED FORBID

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

01 INTERIOR RENOVATION OF AN EXISTING
DARKROOM SUITE ON THE BASEMENT LEVEL
OF THE VISUAL ARTS BUILDING, LOCATED ON
THE PURCHASE COLLEGE CAMPUS.

02 NO CHANGE TO THE FOOTPRINT AND TWO
ENTRIES TO THE SUITE FROM THE EXIT
CORRIDORS.

03 NO CHANGE IN USE, EGRESS OR OCCUPANCY
UNDER THIS APPLICATION.

02 12.04.2023
01 07.20.2023

ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL
SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

NO  DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUES

SCALE: ASNOTED PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023
DRAWING TITLE:

BASEMENT LEVEL

CONSTRUCTION FLOOR PLAN
DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 18 OF 37

A-200.00

Copyright © Lewandowska Architect PLLC



3/2/2024 6:25 PM SAVE DATE: 3/2/2024 6:18 PM

PLOT DATE:

CEILING SYMBOLS LEGEND

ATRTATRY & PURCHASE
E24) s \pn) © A420 A21
. - - o SMOKE DETECTOR SEE COLLEGE
| | | | FONEEREPIBSTORIY® | STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ———X———  EXTEND OF DROPPED CEILING
NS - % i =3 H H H ._%_, I+ VISUAL ARTS BUILDING
| . o 9-2' AFF CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH
‘ Hl\ i H = \HH\ 1 H\H\ | \.A =z | FLOOR PHOTO LAB RENOVAT|ON
| I N T |1 I T ] L o0
= =|— ™I fAUzﬂ LTA- N « \ b, PT-10) // ® CEILING TYPE 1 OWNER PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY
DR -
| es | EQ @ Eo CT-20 @ 735 ANDERSON HILL RD. PURCHASE NY 10577-1400
[022.J] DARKROOM | ‘ f fo . 0 [022K] CLASSROOM | SUSPENDED CELING TYPE 2 1. 914-251-5916
. : Nl | 1 . )
‘ - L | 28 | %\ ﬁ | SEAN.CONNOLLY@PURCHASE.EDU
L I R N pa) | | . e SUSPENDED CEILING TYPE 3
HE L n L 4x8 R R 4 ARGHITECT
| i | L o)l T P = I DOORFRAME LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC
= — % | | 16" | \ | | 16" 244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001
| e - I | | @ AIR SUPPLY; SEE ENGINEER'S T 212-787-4558
| 2 S DR PR PR P Y I DWG FOR MORE INFO INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM
AIR RETURN; SEE ENGINEER'S
= i i \ | mE = ’
. — DWG FOR MORE INFO
:o\oo‘ T | \j__@ | \ / MEP ENGINEER | [ZARDOS
n LI N e e p N U e e - | I /| | D LINEARARSUPPLY; SEE 200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
\ C‘ R} ‘ | =1 — — \ = ENGINEER'S DWG FOR INFO T. 516-484-1020
== % LA-41 LA-41 LA-41 CT-10 | \ : | c—————  LINEARAIRRETURN ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM
| &5{‘ | 1@ A2 7 S JY S A B (T SR T9
| 5 5 $ LIGHT SWITCH; SEE ENG. DWG CEY PLAN
LA-51TYP @ 1
- :\ﬂ | = I I I . R = | START POINT AND DIRECTION
| OF CEILING TILES OR FINISHES
\ I I I | 4 0" AFF \ , E-01
| et U H U H ‘ et . SPRINKLER HEAD, SEE ENG. DWG
| CiL 4 92 AFF ; :
0224] LIGHTLOCK | | “ ® P EXIT SIGN
| DR DARKROOM TYPE
| L [~ — — "] BUIT-IN&FURNITURE BELOW
N10 B - CEILING HUNG ACOUSTICAL
| CT-20 PANEL, COORDINATE SIZE AND
o] ‘ | LOCATION WITH MEP EQUIPM.
022.G| CLOSET |
‘ L CEILING FINISH MATERIAL; SEE
? A-231 FOR MORE INFO.
—1
EQ ©
T eh LIGHT FIXTURES SYMBOLS
|
1BC | _ “ T
RF-01 o | CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
. PT-10 = 022.A| WORK ROOM
A421 ‘ N.LC. / TYP 7 — < H | | | ——— [A21 LINEAR WALL WASH LIGHT AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
0054 | CORRIDOR NIC | | @ @ | 10048 | CORRIDOR NIC | ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
‘ | EQEQ) ! e A2 | | BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
5 (cro1) SR Jﬁ B 4 S | LA-23  UNDER-CABINET LINEAR LIGHT THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
2 | | @ |(cr0 | APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
BN w w e remsommen | SO0k VoL lomechboE s
022F] w.C. | 8-3"|AFF | 022B] TECHROOM | '
® | a4y RECESSED TROFF - EXISTING
A LA-23 RELOCATED
2-5" VIF 269 2-5" ViR a5 RECESSED DOWNLIGHT BID ISSUE
CT-10 (L] DARKROOM TYPE
7 ’ [0 s RECESSED DOWNLIGHT SEAL:
; ]
022.E| FILM DEVELOP. | ; 1022.C]_FILMUNLOAD | PARKROOM TYPE
8-3" AF «%»
F— —h—— ch‘_fﬂJf T SIS ©© | ——1022.0] FILMUNLOAD |
i SHELF | _ faoh ® CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT
LA-2D A ya A-2D A |
+LA-23 \ LA23 | N ) = /% |
E ‘ :
N13 - s = Ll_<oazil T — T o MOTOREZEDCELNGMOUNTED
| | - PROJECTOR (BY OWNER)
MOTORIZED SCREEN (BY
1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
SCALE: 3/16" = 10"
CEILING GENERAL NOTES CEILING GENERAL NOTES CEILING GENERAL NOTES CEILING GENERAL NOTES CEILING TYPE NOTES DRAWING NOTES 03 02202024 ISSUEDFORBID
02 12042023 ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL
01 G.C. TO COORDINATE TRADES PRIOR TO PIPING, CONDUITS AND OTHER TOBE PAINTED 10 SEE DRAWING A-231 FOR FINISH MATERIALS 14 SEE DRAWING POWER PLAN A-220 FOR CEILING TYPE 1 - OPEN T0 UNDERSIDE OF AIR EXHAUST AT BASE OF CABINET: SEE 01 07202023 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
FIXTURES INSTALLATION. PT-10. COORDINATE WITH ENGINEER ITEMS SCHEDULE LOCATION OF "IN USE" SIGN. DRAWING 1 ON A-301. 1 ON A-500. AND NO  DATE DESCRIPTION
CONCRETE SLAB WITH EXPOSED BUILDING ’ :
THAT CANNOT BE PAINTED, FOR EXAMPLE SERVICES, INCLUDING: MECHANICAL DUCTS ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR MORE
, : , ISSUES
02 SEE DRAWING A-420 AND A-421 FOR CEILING SPRINKLER HEADS. 11 ACOUSTICAL PANELS HUNG IN CLASSROOM 15 COORDINATE LIGHT SWITCH TYPE AND (1) EQUIPMENT, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL INFORMATION
DETAILS. 022K SHALL BE POSITIONED TO CLEAR THE AR GENERAL LOCATION WITH ENGINEER'S CONDUITS ETC., PAINTED BLACK AS AR EXHAUST ABOVE COUNTER OF SCALE: ASNOTED | PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE: 07202023
07 SEE ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR SPRINKLER DIFFUSERS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRING DRAWINGS. ALLOWED BY CODE. SEE DRAWINGS 1 AND 2 .
) . HEADS LOCATIONS ACCESS (EX. VAV BOXES). THE CONTRACTOR ON A-421 FOR MORE DETAIL CABINET, SEE DRAWING 1 ON A-321, 3 ON
03 SEE DRAWINGS G-200 THROUGH G-202 FOR ' 502 AND ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR DRAWING TITLE.
LIGHTING FIXTURES SCHEDULE. SHALL COORDINATE WITH ENGINEER'S 16 ARCHITECT SHALL DETERMINE AND APPROVE MORE INFORMATION :
08 SEE ENGINEER DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN FINAL LOCATION OF ALL LIGHT SWITCHES. SUSPENDED CEILING TYPE 2 - GWB
INFORMATION REGARDING MEP AND SP AND ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL FOR RELOCATION ATTACHED TO STUDS OR SUSPENSION BASEMENT LEVEL
04 RESTORE FIREPROOFING ON ALL EXPOSED )
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. IF REQUIRED FP SCOPE OF WORK. GREATER THAN 12" IN EITHER DIRECTION. (2)  SYSTEM AND PAINTED AS PER FINISH
: ' SCHEDULE ON A-231. SEE DRAWING 2 ON REFLECTED CE||_|NG PLAN
09  THE CONTRACTOR MAY NOT USE EXPANSION 12 ACOUSTICAL PANELS SHALL BE POSITIONED A-420 FOR MORE DETALLS.
05  IN AREAS WITH OPEN CEILING TYPE 1 ALL AT MAX. HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR AVAILABLE
EXPOSED SLAB TO BE SKIM COATED AND BOLTS TO HANG THE CEILING SUPPORTS. AT THEIR LOCATION. BUT BELOW MECHANICAL SUSPENDED CEILING TYPE 3 - ACCESSIBLE DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 19 OF 37
PAINTED PT-10 U.ON. FASTENING METHOD BY HOOK AND HANG ' CEILING USING ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES;
SLAB, OR UTILIZE EPOXY SET ANCHORS. ON A-231. SEE DRAWING A ON A-420 FOR
06  IN AREAS WITH OPEN CEILING TYPE 1 ALL PLEASE NOTE THAT PULL-OUT TESTS ARE 13 ACOUSTICAL PANELS DO NOT NEED TO BE MORE DETAILS. -
n

EXISTING AND NEW EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK,

RECOMMENDED.

CO-PLAINAR.

Copyright © Lewandowska Architect PLLC
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PLOT DATE:

1 7!_6“

8"0"

17"6"

POWER SYMBOLS LEGEND

PU

C

R
O

L L

‘ | | NETWORK CABLE OUTLET
‘ ‘ ‘ rN$4” NETWORK CABLE OUTLET AT STATE UNlVERSlTY OF NEVV YORK
O SPECIFIED HT
(N6 )4 e ——r R VISUAL ARTS BUILDING
| o0 e e Ve Ve 0T 0 : e OB ) § (b DUPLEXPOWER RECEPTACLE PHOTO LAB RENOVATION
| %k -4+ 4+ "4 —— 4 —F EQ 3 6‘ DUPLEX POWER RECEPTACLE
| (N3) AT SPECD HT omeR  PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY
“ TYP. | 735 ANDERSON HILL RD. PURCHASE NY 10577-1400
‘ & | 4 ‘ 4p=  QUAD POWER RECEPTACLE T 9142515916
|022.[ DARKROOM | % T T T T (022K CLASSROOM o SEAN.CONNOLLY@PURCHASE.EDU
= = ] QUAD POWER RECEPTACLE ' :
7 | | | g % ATseecDHT
i—a \ L \ =
| | | | | | A DATAOUTLET ARCHTECT | EWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC
= = % \ \ | | \ " 244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001
w | | | | | . A DATAOUTLET AT SPECIFIED HT T. 212-787-4558
2 | | | | | INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM
‘ R — FLOOR MOUNTED POWER
5 S % % — - — { o4 RECEPTACLE
a(\c,j MEP ENGINEER LlZARDOS
T } —————————————————— | | | | (8]  JUNCTION BOX 200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
| —— = | FIRE AND LIFE PROTECTION T. 516-484-1020
L %:. | | DEVICES SEE FIRE ALARM ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM
w | TYP. B B DRAWING FOR DETAILS
< \ THERMOSTAT KEY PLAN
. % ABOVE DOOR "IN USE" SIGN
44
:°:44" ‘
<
i
\ | g
22.H| LIGHT LOCK 9
[022H] UGHTLOCK | POWER/DATA/EQUIPMENT NOTES
N10 - —
%
% @ EXIST. ELECTRICAL PANEL TO REMAIN
\ 7
022.G] CLOSET | % COORDINATE POWER REQUIREMENTS
- @ AND LOCATION WITH EXIST. HEATED
DRYER
@ COORDINATE WITH MILLWORK DWGS
| T PROVIDE POWER & DATA FOR OVERHEAD
(022A] WORKROOM | PROJECTOR, VERIFY HT. IN FIELD CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
| N.L.C. | PROVIDE POWER FOR OVERHEAD AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
0054 | CORRIDOR NIC | | | | | 10048 | CORRIDOR NIC | @ MOTORIZED PROJECTION SCREEN: ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
S
COORDINATE LOCATION WITH PAPER BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
5 TOWEL DISPENSER THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
% APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
022F] Wic | /_@ 0728] TECHROOM | EQUIPMENT LIST BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
L
@ 'E-01|  CEILING MOUNTED PROJECTOR SEAL:
‘ | | E—
022.E[ FILM DEVELOP. | — é 1022.C| FILMUNLOAD | (E’_ 0’21 CEILING MOUNTED MOTORIZED
g =21 PROJECTOR SCREEN
fffffffffff ——1022.D] FILMUNLOAD | [E-03|  LIGHT TABLE
‘ ****** ‘4] ELECTRIC HEATED DRYER (EXISTING
=, | 5% RELOCATED)
N13 - —E 1T Ll T - .
E-05]  ELECTRIC WALL CLOCK
| | | £
1 POWER, DATA AND EQUIPMENT PLAN
SCALE: 3/16" = 10"
03  02.20.2024 ISSUED FOR BID
POWER GENERAL NOTES POWER GENERAL NOTES POWER GENERAL NOTES POWER GENERAL NOTES 00 12042023  1SSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL
1 DRAWING ISSUED FOR INFORMATION ONLY; DETAILED ELEVATIONS. LARGER SCALE 11 MOTORIZED PROJECTOR SCREEN AND IN ADDITION, THOSE ROOMS SHALL HAVE A 01  07.202023 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
SEE ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR MORE DRAWING PREVAILS. CONTRACTOR SHOULD PROJECTOR WILL BE PROVIDED BY COLLEGE. SWITCH ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE ENTRY NO  DATE DESCRIPTION
INFORMATION. INFORM ARCHITECT OF ALL DISCREPANCIES IF PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX AT SPECIFIED HEIGHT DOOR CONNECTED TO "IN USE" SIGN ABOVE SSUES
5 COORDINATE LOCATION OF HARDWIRE THEY OCCUR. FOR THIS EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE POWER AND THE DOOR.
CONNECTION OF POWER AND DATA TO 7 ALL POWER RECEPTACLES TO BE 18" AFF DATA CABLE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE SCALE: ASNOTED | PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023
FURNITURE AND/OR MILLWORK WITH U.ON. PROJECTOR AND WALL AS NOTED ON THE
DRAWING.
FURNITURE AND/OR MILLWORK
8  PROVIDE DEDICATED POWER TO MECHANICAL .
DEDICATED DRAWING TITLE:
MANUFACTURER. EQUIPMENT AS PER MANUFACTURER'S 12 Qllék/l/;\\m:g?/’\;:E{?NELg(H:/IEl_CRAllz_I\/?/SSES WITH
3 COORDINATE POWER REQUIREMENTS WITH SPECIFICATION. COORDINATE DETAILS AND
EQUIPMENT LISTED. POWER REQUIREMENTS WITH MECHANICAL ACCESSIBLE WITH REMOVABLE COVERS. BASEMENT LEVEL POWER
LISTED FOR INFORMATION AND 9 ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS LOCATED IN WET CHARGER WHERE NOTED.
COORDINATION ONLY. AREAS SHALL BE GFCI TYPEASREQUIREDBY 14  OCCUPANCY SENSOR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
5  SEE DRAWING G-004 FOR STANDARD CODE. ALL ROOMS WITHIN THE SUITE AS REQUIRED DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 20 OF 37
MOUNTING HEIGHTS. 10 COORDINATE RECEPTACLES LOCATION WITH BESODE- DARKROO’\(")’ F'LMO%EVSEEOPMENT
6  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ELEVATIONS AND DETAILED DRAWINGS. ROOM AND FILM UNLOAD ROOMS SHALL BE

OUTLET AND LIGHT SWITCH LOCATION WITH

PROVIDED WITH AN OVERRIDE SWITCH, AS
WELL AS RED LIGHTS SWITCH.

A-220.00
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FINISH MATERIALS LEGEND

@ E24
| 8-0" 176" | 8-0" 176" |
\ \ | | \
@ - % H T 1] —
\ i WP-01 |
i %ﬁ —— — — PT-03 )
| WB-02
022.] DARKROOM | T e 022K| CLASSROOM |
e | |
| | |
| | |
—|— %: \ |
| o
_ ! | |
" | o
| ——— |
- % \
| ]
\
e ;
|
|
| I
| L
022.H] LIGHTLOCK | } ‘
— L N\
N10 : ﬁ%%% ~ - - — BlsHE - —
A P ==
‘ WB02
‘ |
022.G] CLOSET | L |
\
2 2
‘ L [1h} T
« — 022A] WORKROOM |
0054] CORRIDOR NIC | | | — [0048] CORRIDOR NIC
| |
- [ B B A e S S  —
PT-03 | | | A | PT-03 |
. [ e R B o Dea
2 | | | i | |
) ‘ O N R S B | |
[022F[ wi.C. | PN | | 022B] TECHROOM |
. |2 3|g | |
A | o=
PT-10
WB-01
|
022.E[ FILM DEVELOP. | + 1022.C| FILMUNLOAD |
] e e ——1022.D] FILMUNLOAD |
| | | @
1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
SCALE: 3/16" = 10"
FINISH GENERAL NOTES FINISH SYMBOLS LEGEND
1 SEE DRAWING A-231 FOR FINISH MATERIALS
SCHEDULE.
2 SEE RCP DRAWING A-210 FOR CEILING X EXTEND OF FLOOR FINISH
FINISHES.
FLOOR FINISH MATERIAL
PT-00

—WB-OO%
r
L

EXTEND OF WALL / BASE FINISH

BUILT-IN & FURNITURE SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE

CF-01

CF-10

CT-01

CT-10

CT-20

GL-01

MT-01

MT-02

PL-01

PL-02

PL-10

PT-01

PT-02

PT-03

PT-04

PT-05

PT-10

RE-01

WB-01

WB-02

WP-01

CEMENTITIOUS
FLOORING

CEMENTITIOUS
FLOORING

CEILING TILE

CEILING TILE

CEILING "CLOUD"

CLEAR GLASS

STAINLESS STEEL

PAINTED METAL

PLASTIC LAMINATE

SURFACE LAMINATE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PAINT

PAINT

PAINT

PAINT

PAINT

PAINT

ECO-RESIN

WALL BASE

WALL BASE

WALL PANEL

PU

R
COLL
U

STATE UNIVERSITY
VISUAL ARTS

L
PHOTO LAB RENOVA

o
c

OWNER

PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY

735 ANDERSON HILL RD. PURCHASE NY 10577-1400
T.914-251-5916
SEAN.CONNOLLY@PURCHASE.EDU

ARCHITECT

LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC

244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001
T. 212-787-4558
INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM

MEP ENGINEER

LIZARDOS

200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
T. 516-484-1020

ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM

KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

BID ISSUE
SEAL:
03 02.20.2024  ISSUED FOR BID
02 12.04.2023  ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL
01 07.20.2023  SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
NO DATE DESCRIPTION
ISSUES
SCALE: ASNOTED PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023
DRAWING TITLE:
BASEMENT LEVEL
FINISH PLAN
DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 21 OF 37

A-230.00
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SYMBOL | ITEM DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER'S NAME & MODEL NO. | PROPERTIES COMMENTS P l ] R ( j l l A S E
COLOR FINISH DIMENSIONS COLLEGE
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
CEMENTITIOUS 1/8" MORTAR & EPOXY ] )

CF-01 BOMANITE MICRO TOP | BOMANITE SHALE GRAY EPO-CLEAR I Egg@'FIEES'\(L'ICFROORTD%PR\AVE';T'[:TEYP/?N%LI\EAQRE,SXN%%AT’ WATER CLEAR VISUAL ARTS BUILDING
FLOORING FILM PHOTO LAB RENOVATION
CEMENTITIOUS 1/8" MORTAR & EPOXY | BOMANITE MICRO-TOP WITH EPO-CLEAR Il TOP COAT, WATERCLEAR | "~ PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY

CF-10 FLOORING BOMANITE MICRO TOP BOMANITE MICRO TOP COAL GRAY EPO-CLEARII FILM EPOXY RESIN FOR DURABILITY AND MAINTENANCE ;3\; ﬁﬂ?ﬁiﬁﬁg HILL RD. PURCHASE NY 10577-1400

SEAN.CONNOLLY@PURCHASE.EDU
ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE | ARMSTRONG - OPTIMA LAY-IN AND . ) RELATED ITEM: LAY-IN EXPOSED TEE GRID, ARMSTRONG 9/16"
CT-H CEILING TILE MINERAL FIBER TEGULAR OR APPROVED EQUAL WHITE FINE TEXTURE 247X 247X 34 SUPRAFINE OR APPROVED EQUAL, WH-STANDARD WHITE GRID FINISH | **°"™¢T  LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC
244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001
T. 212-787-4558
ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE | ARMSTRONG - OPTIMA LAY-IN AND . ) RELATED ITEM: LAY-IN EXPOSED TEE GRID, ARMSTRONG 9/16" INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM
CT-10 CEILING TILE MINERAL FIBER TEGULAR OR APPROVED EQUAL BLACK FINE TEXTURE 247X 247X 34 SUPRAFINE OR APPROVED EQUAL, BL- STANDARD BLACK GRID FINISH
MEP ENGINEER L|ZARDOS
200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
120 CEILING "CLOUD” ACOUSTIC SHAPES ARMSTRONG - SOUNDSCAPE SHAPES | BLACK-BK AND SAND TEXTURE RECTANGLE. 7/8" THICK PROVIDE DECK HANGING KIT, DURABRITE SCRIM TO FACE ON SIDES T 516-484-1020
FIBERGLASS OR APPROVED EQUAL STONE-SE ’ AND EDGES: SIZES 4'X8', 4'X6' AND 4'X4' ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM
KEY PLAN
GL-01 CLEAR GLASS CLEAR, TEMPERED BY CONTRACTOR LOW IRON, CLEAR POLISHED 1/2" THICK RELATED ITEM: METAL PROFILE
SAFETY GLASS
#4 SATIN BRUSHED CLAD PLYWOOD AT COUNTER TOP, SHELVES AND BACKSPLASH. FINISH
MT-01 STAINLESS STEEL 18 GA SHEET BY CONTRACTOR NATURAL FINISH 18 GA, SEEDRAWINGS | - oo on AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.
MT-02 PAINTED METAL PAINTED METAL BY CONTRACTOR, TO MATCH BENJAMIN | o, 1602 GUNMETAL SEMI-GLOSS SEE DRAWINGS TYPICAL AT STEEL DOOR AND WINDOW FRAMES.
PROFILE MOORE COLOR NOTE: DOOR #07 ON THE DARKROOM SIDE TO BE PAINTED BLACK PT-10
COMMERCIAL GRADE GRADE 32 OR HIGHER
PL-01 PLASTIC LAMINATE HIGH PRESSURE FORMICA GRIGIO EFESO J0725 MC MICRO DOT NOTE: TO BE USED ON VERTICAL SURFACES AND SHELVES
0.029" THICK
PLASTIC LAMINATE
FENIX - LAMINATE W/ NTM
PL-02 SURFACE LAMINATE THERMOSETTING FORMICA GRIGIO EFESO J0725 GRADE 32 OR HIGHER NOTE: TO BE USED ON HORIZONTAL WORK SURFACES CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
RESINS NANO TECH MATTE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
COMMERCIAL GRADE FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
PL-10 PLASTIC LAMINATE HIGH PRESSURE FORMICA 909 BLACK 58 MATTE GRADE 32 OR HIGHER | NOTE: TO BE USED IN DARKROOM, AND FILM UNLOAD ROOMS BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
PLASTIC LAMINATE THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
WATERBORNE 100% ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
0 BENJAMIN MOORE AURA OR BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
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APPROVED EQUAL
INTERIOR PAINT 3D ISSUE
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PT-02 PAINT ACRYLIC LATEX APPROVED EQUAL) BM 1315 POPPY MATTE 522 - RE.0" ’ SEAL:
INTERIOR PAINT
WATERBORNE 100%
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INTERIOR PAINT
WATERBORNE 100%
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WATERBORNE 100% TYPICAL AT OPEN CEILING, UNDERSIDE OF SLAB, SOFFIT, ALL MEP
! ! ! 03 02.20.2024 ISSUED FORBID
PT-10 PAINT ACRYLIC LATEX iEEJR%'\CE'DMEOQ%FZEL)LOW VOC (AURACR | gy, 2132-10 BLACK MATTE 522 - DUCTS, ALL EQUIPMENT ABOVE CEILING PLANE, AND WALLS & SOFFITS | 0 12042003 ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL
INTERIOR PAINT AT DARKROOM, LIGHT LOCK CORRIDOR, FILM DEVELOPMENT & UNLOAD | o1 07202023 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
NO DATE DESCRIPTION
CLASS A FIRE RATED MATERIAL PER ASTM E84 AND NFPA 286
RE-01 ECO-RESIN VARIA i';gi'\g&%ggbi? ECORESIN OR CRANBERRY R17 ggﬁﬁssTlgENsE FINISH 3/8" THICK (GAUGE) RELATED ITEM - TOP GRIPPER W/ PIN THROUGH SUPPORT BRACKET: ST. |-=sEs
STL. BY 3FORM, PART # 3-15-0749; SEE DWG 1A ON A-421 FOR DETAILS. SCALE: ASNOTED | PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023
, USE STRAIGHT PIECES OF MAXIMUM LENGTHS POSSIBLE. NO GAPS AT DRAWING TITLE:
WB-01 WALL BASE RUBBER BASE igg;g’vgg”\ég%fLRUBBER BASE OR COLOR #100 BLACK STANDARD TOE 4-1/4"H SEAMS, AND TOPS OF PIECES ALIGNED. FORM CORNERS W/O
PRODUCING DISCOLORATION. PRODUCE A SNUG FIT TO SUBSTRATE. FINISH MATERIALS SCHEDULE
USE STRAIGHT PIECES OF MAXIMUM LENGTHS POSSIBLE. NO GAPS AT
: LOR #12
WB-02 WALL BASE RUBBER BASE igg;g’vgg”\ég%fLRUBBER BASE OR g(H)Ag C§AL3 STANDARD TOE 4-1/4"H SEAMS, AND TOPS OF PIECES ALIGNED. FORM CORNERS W/O
PRODUCING DISCOLORATION. PRODUCE A SNUG FIT TO SUBSTRATE. DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 22 OF 37
DRY-ERASE MAGNETIC | MAGNATAG; WHITEWALLS MAGNETIC 1/2" THICK, 84" HIGH, FRAMELESS SELF-EDGED DESIGN FOR TIGHT FIT, INSTALLED ON MICRO
WP-01 WALL PANEL DRY-ERASE STEEL WALL PANELS OR PLAIN WHITE FACTORY FINISH 48" WIDE TYP. AND ADJUSTMENT HANGING BRACKETS. PANELS MADE OF STEEL FOR -
[ |

TACK WALL PANEL

APPROVED EQUAL

CUSTOM WIDTH

MAGNETIC SURFACE, W/IMAGNALUX WITEBOARD WRITING SURFACE.
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7-0" AFF H | PL LAMINATED | 36" ) 36" / LAMINATED OVERHEAD
5 TO FRAME ] — 1] & OVERHEAD — T ! CABINET W/OVERLAY
L ' 1 CABINETS, EQ_~]>. EQ T~ -t FLusHDoOR:
1 : : W/DOOR & LOCKS P AN Pid N W/LOCKS. VERIFY
/ . - N - > DIMENSIONS IN FIELD
)y 1 = 1 e ~ | - ~
/ / %/ ] ?9 ] ~ / ~ -
A o 1 LINEAR TASK . - ~ -
l 1 : - LINEAR TASK LIGHT
WALL MOUNTED PL. 'L LAMINATED ' y o N e N e L Bl LAM. BACK
LAMINATCEgL\J/,\ﬁEg WORK ~ \ . § WALLMOUNTED | | [ — |~ PANEL (ONE PIECE)
COUNTER OPEN T 1 PL.LAMINATED
Ll 1 o L WORK COUNTER L 3-0" L 3-0" L WALL MOUNTED PL.
30 350 - ! ’ 7 LAMINATED WORK
+ +— + I /. I FULL WIDTH I
ETAL PEDESTAL FILE Y = 1 e — 1 VERIFY IN FLIELD e —— COUNTER, FULL WIDTH
S —— : ] 1 1 = T
CABINETS, BLACK, % [ Bg kL U 1 ' NI W -+ [\ U, VERIFY DIM. N FIELD
W/LOCK BY OWNER s } . 1. : N/ \ T } N METAL PEDESTAL FILE
| | iy P : - | S — | 7 creners, BLack
N ! : \/ ~ WILOCK BY OWNER
$ 0-0" AFF & 0-0" AFF 1 iH &~ 0-0" AFF
TO FLOOR ¥ TO FLOOR '\ ',' ¥ TOFLOOR
@
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" SCALE: 1/2" = 10" SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
WHERE WHERE WHERE
OCCURS e - OCCURS e o OCCURS o o
BO SLAB BO SLAB BO SLAB
$ 8-3" AFF \ $ 8-3" AFF 83" AFF
pocLe WALL MOUNTED BOCLG %550l
PL. LAMINATED WALL MOUNTED PL.
OVERHEAD LAMINATED OVERHEAD WALL MOUNTED PL.
p D]D SHELF; FULL SHELF; FULL WIDTH, LAMINATED OVERHEAD
ya WIDTH, VERIFY VERIFY DIMENSIONS IN SHELF; FULL WIDTH,
/ DIMENSIONS IN FIELD / VERIFY DIMENSIONS IN
, FIELD FIELD
7 4 LIGHT ¢ s LINEAR TASK LIGHT | LINEAR TASK LIGHT
e . i )lﬁ i e |
o~ S 000000
/ ' : WALL MOUNTED 1 : WALL MOUNTED PL. WALL MOUNTED PL.
g % ! PL. LAMINATED o ! LAMINATED WORK LAMINATED WORK
N s WORK COUNTER, - |+~ COUNTER, FULL WIDTH | COUNTER, FULL WIDTH
\ ! ! FULL WIDTH ! ! VERIFY IN FLIELD VERIFY IN FLIELD
N T I VERIFY INFLIELD T i = =
AN ] ] | |}
AN |} ] | |}
\ 1. ] - ] ]
N 1 © 1 @ 1 1
\\ 1N 1 ™~ ]
S : : !
0-0" AFF NI EHE : 00" AFF : : 00" AFF
$ TO FLOOR - a $ TO FLOOR o 2 $ TO FLOOR

A )

e mmmmm=

e mmmmm-

A )

KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

BID ISSUE

SEAL:

03 02.20.2024  ISSUED FOR BID

02 12.04.2023  ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL

01 07.20.2023  SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
NO  DATE DESCRIPTION

ISSUES

SCALE: ASNOTED PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023

DRAWING TITLE:

TECH ROOM 022B AND FILM
UNLOAD 022 C & D ELEVATIONS

ELEVATION AT FILM UNLOAD 022 D

SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

5 ELEVATION AT FILM UNLOAD 022 C

SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

6 ELEVATION AT FILM UNLOAD 022 C

SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

DRAWING NUMBER

A-330.00

DRAWING 28 OF 37
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27/8"

UNDERSIDE OF EXIST.
STRUCTURAL SLAB

CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC CAULK
TAPE & JOINT COMPOUND

CONTINUOUS C-RUNNER (20GA)
ATTACHED TO SLAB
W/ANCHORS 16" O.C. TYP.

x CEILING IF & WHERE OCCURS

MINERAL WOOL ACOUSTICAL
INSULATION

METAL STUDS 16" O.C. (20 GA)
1-5/8" AT 1A

2-1/2" AT 1B

3-5/8" AT 1C

4"AT1D

33/4"

47/8"

5 1/4"

|

5/8" GYP BOARD 1 LAYER EACH
SIDE TYPICAL
5/8" CEMENT BOARD IN TOILET

BASE AS SCHEDULED

CONTINUOUS C-RUNNER (20GA)
ATTACHED TO SLAB
W/ANCHORS 16" O.C.

CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC CAULK

TOP OF FINISH FLOOR AS
SCHEDULED

TOP OF EXISTING STRUCTURAL
SLAB

7

SEE RCP

N

BO CONC SLAB

&

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED,;

| PROVIDE LATERAL

BRACING AS REQD

METAL STUDS AND WOOD

C BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

SEE RCP

\\
U
‘ 0%

o i ‘
p
"'..' ]

&

CEILING AS SCHEDULED
SEE ELEVATIONS
TO PARTITION

LIGHT SEAL TYP.

BO CEILING

STEEL PROFILE ATTACHED
TO PARTITION ABOVE

9/16" THICK TEMPERED,
SAFETY CLEAR GLASS

POWDER COATED STEEL
PROFILE, POWDER
COATED TO MATCH COLOR
PER SCHEDULE

SEE ELEVATIONS
T.0. KNEE WALL

WALL BASE AS SCHEDULED

LIGHT SEAL (TYPICAL)

0-0"
FINISH FLOOR

< 1 TYPE 1 - TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITION

<G1 TYPE G1 GLASS PARTITION

v

NS

e s

UNDERSIDE OF EXIST.
STRUCTURAL SLAB

CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC
CAULK; TAPE & JOINT
COMPOUND

CONTINUOUS C-RUNNER
(20GA) ATTACHED TO SLAB
W/ANCHORS 16" 0.C. TYP.

EXISTING STRUCTURE
WHERE OCCURS

CEILING WHERE OCCURS

MINERAL WOOL ACOUSTICAL
INSULATION

METAL STUDS 16" O.C. (20 GA)
2 ROWS 1-5/8" AT 3A

1ROW IN FRONT OF EXISTING
PARTITION: 1-5/8" AT 3B, AND
2-1/2"AT 3C

EXIST. STRUCTURE

2 1/4" \ARES 2 1/4
VARIES|, 2 1/4

EXIST. STRUCTURE

VARIES

V

d

1

5/8" GYP. BOARD 1 LAYER EACH
SIDE AT 3A

5/8" GYP. BOARD 1 LAYER ON
ONE SIDE AT 3B

5/8" CEMENT BOARD IN TOILET

BASE AS SCHEDULED

C-RUNNER ATTACHED TO
SLAB W/ANCHORS 16" OC
TYP.

CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC
CAULK

TOP OF FINISH FLOOR AS
SCHEDULED

TOP OF EXISTING
STRUCTURAL SLAB

< 3 TYPE 3 - CHASE PARTITION

-

N

ENNE

A

11/2"

UNDERSIDE OF EXIST.
STRUCTURAL SLAB

CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC CAULK;
TAPE & JOINT COMPOUND

CEILING WHERE OCCURS

7/8" FURRING CHANNEL 16" O.C.
(20 GA) WITH SHIMS IF REQ'D

FACE OF EXISTING WALL OR
COLUMN

>

!

@

5/8" GYP. BOARD 1 LAYER
5/8" CEMENT BOARD IN TOILET

BASE AS SCHEDULED

CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC CAULK

TOP OF FINISH FLOOR AS
SCHEDULED

TOP OF EXISTING
STRUCTURAL SLAB

< 4 TYPE 4 - FURRING PARTITION

PUR
OLL

C
STATE UNIVERSITY
VISUAL ARTS L
PHOTO LAB RENOVA

o
c

OWNER

PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY

735 ANDERSON HILL RD. PURCHASE NY 10577-1400
T.914-251-5916
SEAN.CONNOLLY@PURCHASE.EDU

ARCHITECT

LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC

244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001
T. 212-787-4558
INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM

MEP ENGINEER

LIZARDOS

200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
T. 516-484-1020

ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM

KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

BID ISSUE

SCALE 3"=1-0" SCALE: 3"=1-0" SCALE: 3"=1-0" SCALE 3"=1-0"
5 1/4" 2 1/4" NVARES 2 1/
@) # A # ®)
SEE ELEVATIONS
3 | T.0. PARTITION
_ SEE ELEVATIONS é 5 50 p
T.0. KNEE WALL i CORNER BEAD - TAPE & JOINT y Ay
5 |38 COMPOUND TYPICAL 71 11

I -]

2} CORNER BEAD - TAPE & JOINT ~—+———[=——— DOUBLE STUD HEADER; 44 \ DANA FIRE EXTINGUISHER

COMPOUND TYPICAL BLOCKING AS REQD S

~x | | | MODEL 7200 SERES, STRUCTURAL SLAE
Al DOUBLE STUD HEADER; — 4 METAL STUDS 16" 0.C. (20 GA) | | '
] BLOCKING AS REQD - — 2 ROWS 1-5/8" L P CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC CAULK
] [ V- i —_———
f W 5/8" GYP. BOARD 1 LAYER EACH < 5/8" GYP. BOARD 1 LAYER EACH - EXISTING PARTITION BEHIND
gl SIDE 1, - SIDE \ | \ e e —
.:"f - 4"METAL STUDS 16" O.C. (20 GA) ] - C-RUNNER ATTACHED TO LT < - \¥ CEILING WHERE OCCURS
giiléNV'\\ll/iFlfl é;g;cSHfG? cT>8 e 3 %L(gB WIANCHORS 16" OC | FRAME OPENING, PROVIDE 71
: ' ' BLOCKING AS REQUIRED LINE OF FINISH WALL
“ BASE AS SCHEDULED 5 BASE AS SCHEDULED /
w7 CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC CONTINUOUS ACOUSTIC
\ i / ot \/ TOP OF EXISTING P TOP OF EXISTING — PARTITION AS SCHEDULED Hieo
e STRUCTURAL SLAB STRUCTURAL SLAB [ \
0 0!_0" 0!_0"
FINISH FLOOR

7

<2 A TYPE 2A - PART. HT. INTERIOR PARTITION

&

FINISH FLOOR

<ZB TYPE 2B - PART. HT. CHASE PARTITION

S

DANA FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINET BY POTTER ROEMER,
MODEL 7200 SERIES; RECESSED
WALL MOUNTING, ADA
COMPLIANT, SOLID FLUSH
DOOR ST. STL #4 FINISH;
COORDINATE WITH MEP
ENGINEER'S SPECIFICATIONS

SEAL:

03 02.20.2024
02 12.04.2023
01 07.20.2023
NO DATE

ISSUES

ISSUED FORBID

ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL

SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
DESCRIPTION

SCALE: ASNOTED PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023

DRAWING TITLE:

PARTITION TYPES AND DETAILS

5 | PART. HEIGHT INTERIOR PARTITION

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

PART. HEIGHT CHASE PARTITION

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

7 | DETAIL AT FE CABINET - PLAN

SCALE: 3"

= 1!_0u

DETAIL AT FEC CABINET - SECTION

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

DRAWING NUMBER

A-400.00

DRAWING 29 OF 37
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DOOR TYPES

PU

R
O

EXISTING
3.0" 2.8" 3.6"
EXIST m m m C L L G E
[————— 1 R - g o
\ \
1| | | \ N VISUAL ARTS BUILDING
| \ | ‘ N ‘ \ N
O . ] (N PHOTO LAB RENOVATION
= \ \ \ | N ‘ N N
= \ \ : \ \ : \ Nl : | Nl
2 4 24 R 2o i I A omer  PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY
Mol i } Y } | | | a 735 ANDERSON HILL RD. PURCHASE NY 10577-1400
I T v ®| ! A410 » /o - W ™ , - W SEAN.CONNOLLY@PURCHASE.EDU
w7 | | | 1 | | - |
| | | | | | | |
! ! !
ARCHITECT
TYPE A - SINGLE LEAF DOOR TYPE A - SINGLE LEAF DOOR TYPE A - SINGLE LEAF DOOR TYPE A - SINGLE LEAF DOOR LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC
244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001
® T 227675
INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM
DOOR SCHEDULE REMARKS MEPENGINEER | |ZARDOS
200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
LOCATION | UL |DOOR| JAMBOPENING | MATERIAL DETAILS DOOR REMARKS 1. EXISTING ENTRY DOORS, SIDE LIGHTS AND TRANSOM TO REMAIN SHALL BE T. 516-484-1020
LISTING | NO ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM
RS WIDTH THEIGHT | DOOR | FRAME | HEAD | JAMB | SLLL | TYpE | HOw PROTECTED AS REQUIRED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION.
( ) 2. ALL DOORS TO BE PAINTED WITH PAINT IN SEMI-GLOSS FINISH; SEE DRAWING
A-231 FOR MORE DETAILS. KEY PLAN
3. SEE ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR UNDERCUT
TECH ROOM NOT USED REQUIREMENTS,
FILM UNLOAD 02 | 30 | 700 | wMT MT H1 N - A | HW-01 4. ALL WORK TO BE ADA COMPLIANT.
— — 5. WALKING SURFACES AND DOORS ARE COMPONENTS OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE,
FILM UNLOAD 03 30 0 MT MT H1 J1 ' A HW-01 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 4 OF ADA
FILM DEVELOP. 04 | 30" | 70" | MT MT H1 J1 ; A | HW-02 STANDARDS.
— — - 6. DOOR OPENING SHALL PROVIDE CLEAR WIDTH OF 32" MIN. CLEAR DOOR
ELECTR. CLOSET 0 | 0" ] ™0 MT MT H1 J1 St A | HW-0 OPENING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE —
STOR. CLOSET 06 | 28" | 70" | MT MT H1 J1 ; A | HW-04 STOP, WITH DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. ¢ *;»}'
7. AS PER 404.2.2 DOUBLE LEAF DOORS - AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE
_Qn Ny _ N SEE RCP Rt A
DARKROOM o7 | 36 | 70 MT MT H1 J1 A | HW-05 DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.3 AND 404.2.4 {;—— — =i - — T
CLASSROOM NOT USED 8. DOOR HARDWARE TO ALLOW DOOR OPENING FORCE TO BE 5LB MAX. o i li BOTTOM OF CEILING
9. RAISED THRESHOLD TO BE MAXIMUM 1/2" IN HEIGHT, AND SHALL COMPLY : AS SCHEDULED
CLASSROOM NOT USED WITH 302 AND 303 CHAPTERS OF 2010 ADA STANDARDS. o
ENTRY E EXIST| EXIST ; ; ; A |EXIST | EXISTING TO REMAIN 10.  MANUAL DOORS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MUST HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON B il
THE PUSH SIDE WITH NO PROTRUDING HARDWARE WITHIN 10" OF THE FLOOR
OR GROUND. L VARIES L
11.  THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING
WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES (865 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUNDO PROJECTIONS lﬁTOSTSE%LE A)R O(F)>ENING WIDTSH BETWEEE 2 PARTITION CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
' AS SCHEDULED AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT ALLOWANGES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALE OF THE CONTRACTOR
EXCEED 4 INCHES.
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
- MIN. BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:
H-WRE | Q-TY | DESCRIPTION MODELNO. | MANUFACTURER FINISH NOTES DOOR HARDWARE FUNCTION CONTINUOUS BEAD ;g'PSUF;L/_‘\\TNl (l)?\lAS.FI;FI)E%(I);{ERT(I)SHI\-IYSE(I;ETW,SII_?I_K()I"}III-DII;CRAI\TAEAI?FIPE,\;{-SFHSIT-I oun
SET -
gg‘l’JVRER;\N“’[‘)E ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
HW-01 | 1EA. | CONTINUOUS HINGE ZERO INTERNATIONAL | DARK BRONZE KEY OUTSIDE OR THUMBTURN INSIDE RETRACTS OR PROJECTS DEADBOLT. TRIM PARTITION AT HEAD BEING APPROVED OR [N ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
1 EA. | MORTISED LOCKSET 8225-LN-T3 SARGENT 630 AVENTURA TRIM #MI W/INDICATOR "VACANT/OCCUPIED" FROM, EITHER SIDE RETRACTS THE LATCHBOLT, WHEN DEADBOLT IS IN THE SEE DOOR !
@ | s owascons o | STEEOCTO, Moo sleotoum s | S 31D ISSUE
1 Eﬁ' g;%iESRT op 17;)? SERIES ?F%TATCOON RIXON ; HOLD OPEN FUNCTION. ADA PUSH/PULL FORCE. AND DEADBOLT SIMULTANEOUSLY, UNLOCKING OUTSIDE TRIM. DOOR INDICATOR
- 630 READS "OCCUIPED" WHEN INSIDE THUMBTURN PROJECT DEADBOLT. PAINTED HOLLOW SEAL:
3 EA. | DOOR SILENCERS 1220A TRIMCO GRAY METAL HEAD
1EA. | LIGHT SEALS
HW-02 | 1EA. | CONTINUOUS HINGE ZERO INTERNATIONAL | DARK BRONZE KEY OUTSIDE OR THUMBTURN INSIDE RETRACTS OR PROJECTS DEADBOLT. TRIM PAINTED HM DOOR
1EA. | MORTISED LOCKSET | 8225-LN-T3 SARGENT 630 AVENTURA TRIM #MI W/INDICATOR "VACANT / OCCUPIED" | FROM, EITHER SIDE RETRACTS THE LATCHBOLT, WHEN DEADBOLT IS IN THE
1EA. | CYLINDER/CORE (SEE CAMPUS) | BEST 626 SMALL FORMAT INTERCHANGEABLE CORES - 7 PIN. gggﬁé\ggg Pvc\’la'ETLOE’)“EATDF%L?%%ggﬁé?ggﬁ%mEQIB*EERDEE/;RE‘%TL'ASTCHBOLT PAINTED HM JAMB
1 Eﬁ' gg%?f; op 1722)? SERIES ?F“;’EATCOON RIXON 630 HOLD OPEN FUNCTION. ADA PUSH/PULL FORCE. AND DEADBOLT SIMULTANEOUSLY, UNLOCKING OUTSIDE TRIM. DOOR INDICATOR
- READS "OCCUIPED" WHEN INSIDE THUMBTURN PROJECTS DEADBOLT.
3EA. | DOOR SILENCERS 1220A TRIMCO GRAY
1EA. | LIGHT SEALS
HW-03 | 1EA. | CONTINUOUS HINGE ZERO INTERNATIONAL | DARK BRONZE KEY OUTSIDE RETRACTSLATCHBOLT. TRIM OUTSIDE ALWAYS LOCKED. TRIM INSIDE
1EA. | MORTISED LOCKSET | 8204-LN-T3 SARGENT 630 AVENTURA TRIM #MI W/INDICATOR "VACANT / OCCUPIED" | ALWAYS RETRACTS THE LATCHBOLT. H-1 HOLLHOV'V "M ETAL DOOR HEAD AT GWB PART.
1EA. | CYLINDER/CORE (SEE CAMPUS) | BEST 626 SMALL FORMAT INTERCHANGEABLE CORES -7 PIN, SCALE 3"=1-0
1EA. | DOOR CLOSER 7500 SERIES | NORTON RIXON 90 STOP/NO-HOLD OPEN FUNCTION. ADA PUSH/PULL.
3 EA. | DOOR SILENCERS 1220A TRIMCO GRAY I, 03 02202024 ISSUED FORBID
02 12042023 ISSUED FOR CLIENT APPROVAL
HW-04 | 1EA. | CONTINUOUS HINGE ZERO INTERNATIONAL | DARK BRONZE KEY OUTSIDE OR THUMBTURN INSIDE RETRACTS AND PROJECTS DEADBOLT. TRIM
01  07.202023 SCHEMATIC DESIGN ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW
1 EA. | MORTISED LOCKSET 8225-LN SARGENT 630 AVENTURA TRIM #MI INSIDE ALWAYS RETRACTS LATCHBOLT AND DEADBOLT SIMULTANEOUSLY. TRIM NO  DATE DESCRIPTION
1EA. | CYLINDER/CORE (SEE CAMPUS) | BEST 626 SMALL FORMAT INTERCHANGEABLE CORES - 7 PIN. OUTSIDE IS LOCKED WHEN DEADBOLT IS PROJECTED. SSUES
1EA. | OVERHEAD STOP 7500 SERIES | NORTON RIXON 90 STOP/NO-HOLD OPEN FUNCTION. ADA PUSH/PULL.
18 GA. MIN. WIDE
3EA. | DOOR SILENCERS 1229A TRIMCO GRAY 7EE ANCHORS SCALE: ASNOTED | PROJECTNO: 2306 | DATE:  07.20.2023
WELDED TO FRAME 3
HW-05 | 1EA. | CONTINUOUS HINGE ZERO INTERNATIONAL | DARK BRONZE ENTRY BY VALID CREDENTIAL, MOMENTARILY RETRACTING EXIT DEVICE LATCH. KEY PER JAMB DRAWING TITLE:
1 EA. | PWR TRANSFER HINGE| EL-CEPT SECURITRON 630 COORDINATE REQUIRED CUTOUTS FOR TRANSFER HINGE |  OUTSIDE RETRACTS EXIT DEVICE LATCH. ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM CAN UNLOCK '
1EA. | MORTISED POE EXIT 70-IN220-8877 | SARGENT 630 BIPS-B-LN-MI ALL DEVICES DURING EVENTS. DOORS ARE MONITORED BY DOOR CONTACTS AND CONTINUOUS METAL
LATCHBOLT MONITORING. FREE EGRESS AT ALL TIMES BY PUSHING EXIT DEVICE IN STUDS AT JAMBS DOOR TYPES DETAILS AND
1EA. | CYLINDER/CORE (SEE CAMPUS) | BEST 626 SMALL FORMAT INTERCHANGEABLE CORES -7 PIN. DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. REQUEST T0 EXIT SWITCH BUILT INTO PUSHPAR 20 G N
1EA. | DOOR CLOSER 7500 SERIES | NORTON RIXON 90 STOP/NO-HOLD OPEN FUNCTION. ADA PUSH/PULL. ' : DOOR SCHEDULE
3 EA. | DOOR SILENCERS 1220A TRIMCO GRAY i;PSSClIJ-I’\é Eé‘f![',“"“
1EA. | LIGHT SEALS
1EA. | POWER SUPPLY 354024 VDC | SARGENT GRAY ABOVE CEILING ON SECURE SIDE OF DOOR DRAWING NUMBER DRAWING 30 OF 37
1 EA. | DOOR CONTACTS MSS100-4 BLACK BY SECURITY INTEGRATOR
1EA. | WIRE HARNESS POE-C306P MCKINNEY BY SECURITY INTEGRATOR A 4 1 O O O
1EA. | WIRE HARNESS POE-C1300P | MCKINNEY BY SECURITY INTEGRATOR -
J1 ch?LIE-I;QWO"METAL DOOR JAMB AT GWB PART. n
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DIRECT HANG CLIP CAL
#548-58-SM (OR

11/2" COLD ROLLED 16 APPROVED EQUAL)

GAGE STEEL CARRYING

CHANNEL 4'-6" O.C. MAX. CROSS TEE AT 20" 0.C.

| scHEDueD

PARTITION AS

4

e H

el S N
&I IHHHHHEHHEHEHHEY *HHE
L&

M SHADOW MOLDING AT EDGE TYP.

1 WALL MAIN TEE AT 2-0" O.C.

EN

SN

PURCHASE
OLLE

STATE

COLL
U

o
c

NIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
VISUAL ARTS
PHOTO LAB RENOV

Z-BRACKET W/VERT. & HORIZ.

ADJUSTMENT BY FIXTURE
MANUFACTURER

LIGHT FIXTURE AS
SCHEDULED; SEE RCP FOR
LOCATION, TYPE AND MORE
DETAILS

OWNER PURCHASE COLLEGE . SUNY
735 ANDERSON HILL RD. PURCHASE NY 10577-1400
T.914-251-5916
SEAN.CONNOLLY@PURCHASE.EDU
MECHANICAL DUCTWORK ARCHITECT
| LEWANDOWSKA ARCHITECT PLLC
2" CoLD ROLLED 16 GAGE 244 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE B265, NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEEL CARRYING CHANNEL | T. 212-787-4558
46" 0.C. MAX, INFO@LEWANDOWSKAARCHITECT.COM
N L MEP ENGINEER LlZARDOS
| - < 200 OLD COUNTRY R SUITE 670, MINEOLA, NY 11501
T. 516-484-1020
L[] — ANDREW.DUBEL@LIZARDOS.COM
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DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
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g SEERCP / V/ V V
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/ \\ . -
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STEEL CARRYING CHANNEL
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KEY PLAN

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FIT AND QUANTITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR
FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTE:

THIS PLAN IS APPROVED ONLY FOR WORK INDICATED ON THE
APPLICATION SPECIFICATION SHEET. ALL OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER
BEING APPROVED OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
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